Section 8—305 Service

DIAGRAMS AND CIRCUIT BOARD ILLUSTRATIONS

Symbols and Reference Designators
Electrical components shown on the diagrams are in the following units unless noted otherwise:

Capacitors = Values one or greater are in picofarads (pF).
Values less than one are in microfarads (uF).
Resistors = Ohms (§2).
Graphic symbols and class designation letters are based on ANSI Standard Y32.2-1975.
Logic symbology is based on ANSI Y32.14-1973 in terms of positive logic. Logic symbols depict the logic
function performed and may differ from the manufacturer’s data.
The overline on a signal name indicates that the signal performs its intended function when it goes to the low state.
Abbreviations are based on ANSI Y1.1-1972.
Other ANSI standards that are used in the preparation of diagrams by Tektronix, Inc. are:
Y14.15, 1966 Drafting Practices.
Y14.2, 1973 Line Conventions and Lettering.

¥10.5, 1968 Letter Symbols for Quantities Used in Electrical Science and
Electrical Engineering.

The following prefix letters are used as reference designators to identify components or assemblies on the diagrams.

A Assembly, separable or repairable H Heat dissipating device (heat sink, S Switch or contactor
(circuit board, etc) heat radiator, etc) T Transtormer
AT Attenuator, fixed or variable HR Heater TC Thermocouple
B Mator HY Hybrid circuit TP Test point
BT Battery J Connector, stationary portion u Assembly, inseparable or non-repairable
c Capacitor, fixed or variable K Relay {integrated circuit, etc.)
cB Circuit breaker L Inductor, fixed or variable W Electron tube
CR Diode. signal or rectifier M Meter VR Voltage regulator (zener diode, etc.)
DL Delay line P Connector, movable portion W Wirestrap or cable
DS Indicating device (lamp) Q Transistor or silicon-controlied Y Crystal
E Spark Gap, Ferrite bead rectifier 2z Phase shifter
F Fuse R Resistor, fixed or variable
FL Filter RT Thermistor
Plug to E.C. Board
The following special symbols may appear on the diagrams:
[Box] |Identifies Panel
. Controls, Connectors and
Btrap or Link RIS BAL Indicators
Cam Switch +i2v—> [_Bl ‘e
Closure Chart ] ll zl Modified Component—See
(Dot indicates ' 10 . 5 [R} 5} Parts List (Depicted in grey,
switch closure) m

\' with grey outline
P (1 I SOK or grey )

20
SO_J -V — I—I/ Plug Index
SEL Value Selected 3 ; +l12v L [~

at Factory
\ RI4 Refer to Waveform

DIAG Refer to Diagram Number

Test Voltage Coaxial Connector

Internal i
Screwdriver \‘l Shielding
Adjustment eI

Functional Block
Outline RI

Assembly Number

Decoupled or Filtered
Voltage

Etched Circuit Board

/ Outlined in Black
| VERTICAL BOARD

Schematic Name

VERTICAL AMPLIFIER (2> and Number

Board Name

REV A, AUG 1979

SNOILYHLSNIT1advod LINndd12


https://www.manualsplus.com/

CONFIGURATIONS

305 Service

NOTE
INDEX LEAD CONFIGURATIONS AND CASE STYLES ARE TYPICAL, BUT MAY
\ VARY DUE TO VENDOR CHANGES OR INSTRUMENT MODIFICATIONS.

—

FETS

Q220, 224
234,510 & 600
ONLY

-
h ]
w

TRANSISTORS

IC PINS ARE NUMBERED COUNTERCLOCKWISE FROM THE INDEX. (VIEWED FROM TOP)

PIN NUMBER
\\fseauchs PATH

HIGHEST PIN ¢
NUMBER

INDEX INDEX INDEX

L INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

2423-65A

Figure 8-1. Semiconductor lead configurations.

REV JUL 1981



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com

R
CH2

CH2 STEP

ATTEN BAL
c4B C4A  C14B C14A  C15A CI15B C5A CBB R122 oL

R326B
TRIG
DC LEVEL

C562
5 us TIMING

R317
EXT TRIG
DC LEVEL

tP o1l R593  R589 R143
i) i) MAG HORIZ X GAIN
> @ REGIST GAIN

R376 R530B

TTL SWEEP LENGTH
LEVEL

Figure B-2. Adjustment locations, main board.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

FB

C5A

- ,,'..1

N

L
]

R530B
EP LENGTH

CH2 STEP
ATTEN BAL

C5B R122

REGIST GAIN

R593  R589 R14:
MAG HORIZ X GA

ManualsPlus.com

R137 R117
CH2 GAIN CH1 GAIN
CH1 STEP
ATTEN BAL
cizo N102 R61
HE COMP C110 caL TP21  TP20

Figure 8-2. Adjustment locations, main bug

HF COMP

c207
HF COMP

R208
LIMIT
CENTER

R207
HF COMP

+5V

77TV

R1200
INTEN
LIMIT

R1320

TRACE
ROTATION

2423-66

R1210

+150 V

REV B JAN 1980



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com

305 Service
C612A C635
5 us MAGNIFIED HIGH SPEED
TIMING TIMING
R601
HORIZ DC
LEVEL
sto—ﬁu. y

L P280
ol

2423-67

C250A DC BIAS C270A
HF COMP HF COMP

Figure 8-3. Adluﬂmam locations, output amplifier board.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com

R853
ACV CAL

R855
DCV CAL

R825
ADJUST __

OHMS

—~ ;A q W ,ﬁfllly
0 [,_Srg B %
ST fag !
ﬁ; 5 E@ _C{B

wf %G i

2423-68

Figure 8-4. Adjustment locations, DMM A/D and logic board.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com

9-008N

AN

"PIROq Indu) WING ‘suoieoo] Jusunsnipy -G-g ainbig

008N

69-E2¢2

T30NVD ISION

av3an S66Y

JAILYO3IN
0062

~———___ SWHO

asnravy
| G¢8Y

1snrav o433z
£08Y

008d.L



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com

305 Service

TP1234
TP1236

R1084
+3 V ADJUST

“ T
e e8Il o o @
NEI?EAATI;VE |@3 L / 2423-70

Figure 8-6. Adjustment locations, battery charger board.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

<1> CH1 & CH2
ATTENUATOR

J1
CH 1(X] INPUT
ineuT | & coupung|

52 'l
|
P1000
AC 3V
AC INPUT CAL
INPUT RECTIFIER : BAI"I;EHY out
VOLTAGE T1001 CH : 0:35“
1 CR1001 Q
= Q1015 :
|||||_E —
BT1015
J1002 POWER DMM & J11
SOURCE CH2 INPUT
— POWER o— L
m[::?n SEéfgggR SUPPLY INPUT S co%ﬁléme :
VOLTAGE EI SCOPE !
--- POWER
J1003 $1030

= 500 V P-P

= 300 V P-P
POWER
SUPPLY - +150 V P-P

Q1060, Q1061 [ +77V

Q1062, Q1064 | g +5 V

Q1066, Q1190

Q1100, Q1110 =13V

Q1115, Q1120 .

H11d0, aras [T Y
uU1060 -

—am= CRT

—=- FILAMENT
VOLTAGE

> D

WYHOVIA %0078 S0E



https://www.manualsplus.com/

VOLTS/DIV

CoT T sa [T a
1 |
I ]
| !
| CH1&2 VERTICAL [
II PREAMPLIFIER } OUTPUT
i & SWITCHING i CHANNEL AMPLIFIER
[ SWITCH DRIVER
CHANNEL 1 L
| i PREAMPLIFIER CR170, CR171 0200, Q203
INPUT - - CR172, CR173 Q210, 0213
INPUT SWITCHING u100c, D, Q113 . (
L sl  INPUT s BUFFER CR180, CR181 Q220, Q222 /
ou;ll;mc; ATTENUATOR Q100, Q110 CR182, CR183 Q224, 0230
U100A. B ‘ ‘ ‘ Q232, 0234
l OUTH
X.SIGNAL
AMPLIFIER CALIBRATOR & SWI
R118 Q140, Q146 @ e
Q147
FANMED L
ouT Q185
VERTICAL CH!
V SWITCHING BLAN
<3> U180D, B, C ™ rnER
R138 U185A, D, F U180A,
U20B
' ————
NPUT INPUT
ouPLING [ INPUT s= BUFFER GAIN o= CHANNEL 2
S12 ATTENUATOR Q120, Q130 SWITCHING PREAMPLIFIER [— VERTICAL
: U120A, B &= U120C, D, Q133 MODE
! $20
|
1
)
1 1
! I
i VOLTS/DIV
i S\ [————~ S e ) | —
Y $300D
V NORM
________ e o PEAK AUTO
£ S L e ;! DETECTOR T
| H U330A, B, E|——0 i
] [E=) ||| - iy B
! Q336
I
INTERNAL |
@ i TRIGGER
| TRIGGER o - TRIC
Lo~ AMPLIFIER ! (2 CO&Z%E‘LOH || GENE
Q320, Q322 i Q390 U39
Q325 :
I
I
R370 8380
EXTERNAL !
o INPUT SOURCE ! TRIGGER c
5T° FOLLOWER LEVEL
& i 0310A, B !
. Q316 |
3l 1 I
1 |
| 1
r... __________________ -
]
h
DC
AC
S300A @ TRIGGER Gl

Block diagram of oscilloscope.

REV JUL 1981



https://www.manualsplus.com/

305 Service

: @
> CRT
d  vi300 ¢ R1sz0 9
o E \ TRACE
I:'gn \ f] ROTATION
kR VERTICAL
= QUTPUT _——
0203
n222 = ' o
2230 Q280, U280
0234 @
p— OUTPUT AMPLIFIER ‘\?‘jj
\LIBRAT
OR & SWITCHING BRIONTAL i
OUTPUT |
AMPLIFIER
0594, 0600
Q610, Q606
Q635, Q630 [—m——
AL CHOP !
NG g e aezo0,vReoz| | | [
L.C GENERATOR Qf R1310 GEOM
) F U180A, U185E @
HORIZONTAL | ¥ |  k====—- !
| * PREAMPLIFIER ? R1308 [V ASTIG
Q585A-B
' ST T i FOCUS [Focus]
% [ +73 v |
j UNBLANKING INTENSITY R1210
Q708 g— | |-
= ] Q704 A 1
* AUTO Focus| LINTENSITY
VOLTAGE
______ AMPLIFIER
1 u1240 Q1212 R1202
~= I U1230 |em— 1702
! Q1236
T
s | s570 @ SWEEP @ HORIZONTAL
NORM SWEEP |
| [sec/Div & UNBLANKING
AUT £ I HOLDOFF
s - ' i 0526
T o |
i o !
S B 1is SWEEP
s GENERATOR
US00B, Q510 BUFFER AL
CR503, CR502 | __gp.| AMPLIFIER i Ly
. TRIGGER CR510, U390C Q520A, B o886
GE';S::TSR —m= 0528, U390B Q525
u § Q575, US70
POSITION
5380 - A581
SLOPE 2423.78A
@ TRIGGER GENERATOR



https://www.manualsplus.com/

FUNCTION

—_———————— e ——————— . — —- SWITCH | —— — — — — — — —
| l | | $800 ;
I
| | | T |
| | | I
I I
| | | l
. . *
AC
| ’ | ‘ ; CONVERTER gl
| | UB10B
I | ——— UB10A ——a={ U830,
| | | NPUT | Jas0n
UBB0A
HI )—O‘LQ_‘HO*L& | ATTENUATOR —— :
DMM INPUT o ' usoo | Y
[ U805
Lo >_D AL | J !_ Fo-
l 71 I |
800 | |
| [
| |
| | +25V
OHMS | :
CONVERTER o . RB55
U820, 0820 =] UB30C f
U825 | pcv
R825 | CAL
KQ I R853
CAL ACV
CAL
C DMM INPUT 4
5900
BATTERY
DMM CHECK
POWER A CR955
¥ LOW LINE
i TRANSFORMER | »{ INDICATO}
] —._o-l—g DRIVER Q958, UBBD
DC ‘ O——p» CIRCUIT ussoc
INPUT @900, Q901
VOLTAGE I Qg05, Q910 |
. — _p_.E - +48V
T900
»| SECONDARY
- —= +5V
CIRCUIT
Q970,0980 | +25V
U960, U970A
- u97oB —- -5V

DMM POWER SUPPLY



https://www.manualsplus.com/

305 Servic

B T__“_ﬂ'
| | | l
| |
| | | |
| | | !
| l I i
- . | | |
U830A [ | |
[ | |
[ I 1
Y | | }
|
| ANALOG : |
i INPUT | |
| I
| | |
| | | DECODER
Q —a . | DRIVER
| o 3 I U860
Y | : U895B
o U880D
OR '—1"" Us90D
v | Q890
U840B > Voee l | ‘
R853 f ;
ACV A/D | Y
CAL CONVERTER | |
U850 | MINUS
SIGN
[V ™ usacc
| Ugeoc
- | [ BUFFERS I
— | AMPLIFIER Y
Q886
D o D4 : > Q887
| e SEVEN
| SEGMENT
N LINE . LED INDICATORS
ICATOR - - U862, U864
3, UBBOB N ;
Kaoc | U866, UB6S
|y »>]| DECIMAL
POINT 1
| DECODE
e Q885
| ™1 1/2u885
| DISPLAY
I
1Y Y
AUTORANGING
U870, UBSOE NOTE: INDICATES THE GROUND
ﬁggggf Hgggg é-, FOR DMM ANALOG
I Y73 Uane CIRCUIT ON A5 AND AG.
B I ' "~ DMMA/D convsnren@

2423-79

Block diagram of DMM, REV A, AUG 197


https://www.manualsplus.com/

305 Service

Cie-

&

R126 A

.
| C5A |

Lt

R106 A

[ i}
" CsB,

B) ceab zEoH-

.f.uﬂut.

Figure B-7. A1 main board.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

31
30

[

| L CR1051
| R1200
6.

] [
|
_TP20

. eeH -

| Gimo.  cnd e
] 4 % . ') - o e |

| Goero  comme: o 0AND.m  BAEDD iC 1 185 |8
| e OFEeT (Rl ceuED@ Sazus:\ B o %234 w

P _ELEL |

SLEEH e TG 0 e =1 =1}
N Ll Ziiy =0 (bhid. : T g
) aa..} TR - ‘o {6L5H. oy fogous | |

O ipgiE- - * LIy - ~PiE-
10~ ~vELH I l.xw: :: prid \

S -¥ED- _ i g .
MR @ o O\ SEHE Cp i MELR- e

= .

2423.71A

REV DEC 1983

7. A1 main board.


https://www.manualsplus.com/

CKT GRID

CKT GRID | CKT GRID| CKT GRID| CKT GRID | CKT GRID CKT GRID
NO LOC | NO LOC| NO LOC | NO LOC | NO LOC | NO LOC | NO LoC
ci 3C | C560A 5D | L402 7C | Q1218 6J | R182 1J | R524 6E | R1310 6l
c2 3C | C560B 5D | L404 7C R183 1J | R526 6F | R1312 6H
C4A 2D | C560C 5E | L550 6E | R2 3B | R185 21 R527A 5E | R1320 6K
C4B 3D | C560D 5D | L632 6G | R4A 3D | R187 21 R527B SF

cac 3C | €562 5D | L636 6G | R4B 3D | R195 3H | R528 6F | RT205 3H
C5A 2D | C581 41 R5A 3D | R205 31 R530A 6E | RT588 5G
C5B 3D | Cc588 5F | P1 2B | R5B 3D | R206 31 R530B T7E

Ccs5C 3D | €592 6G| P7 3E | R6 2F | R207 4H | R531 BC | S2 3A
(o] 3E | C632 6G| P11 1B | R7 3F | R208 3l R532 8C | s4 6D
c12 2C | C636 5F | P17 2E | R8 3F | R210 4l R533* BC | S12 1A
c14A 1D | c700 5l P60 1l R12 2B | R211 4J | R540 7C | s14 7D
c14B 2D | c702 Sl P61 1l R14A 1D | R213 3l R542 6F | S20 2A
ci4C 2C | €703 3K | P134 2H | R14B 1D | R216 3l R544 6F | S300A 5A
Ci5A 1D | C705 2J | P230 3K | R15A 1D | R217 3l R570A 5E | S300B 4A
Ci5B 2D | CT08 54 | P300 5C | R15B 1D | R221 3J | R570B S5E | S300C 4A
ci15C 2D | C709  4J | P370 5B | R16 1F | R222 3J | R570C 5E | S300D S5A
C16 2E | C712 51 P581 41 R17 2F  R224 3J | R570D 5E | S380 6A
ci7 1F | C1161 4J | P596 5G | R20 1l R226 3J | R570E 5E | S1030 6H
Cc52 21 | C1206 6J | P1226 7J | R52 21 R228 3J | R570F 5SE

C60 1H | c1218 6l P1300 71 R54 21 R231 41 R570G 5E | U204 1J
C65 2K | cr110 3F | P1301 7J | R60 1l R232 3J | R575 6E | U20B 1J
C100 2F | CR145 4G | P1302 71 | Ré1 1l R234 3J | R577 6E | U100 3G
C103 2F | CR147 4G | P1303 6K | R62A 1H R236 4J) | RS579 4G | U120 2G
c110 3G | CR148 4G R62B 1H | R304 5C | R582 5H | U180 2J
cin 2G | CR170 3H | Q100A 3F | R63 1H | R306 5C | R584 SH | U185 21
c120 1F | cR171 3H | Q100B 3F | R65 2K | R315 6D | R585 5H | U330 6B
ci23 2F | CR172 3H | Q110 2F | R100 2F | R317 6C | R586 5H | U390 7B
c130 1G | CR173 3H | Q113  2H | R101 3F  R318 5C | R588A 5G| U5S00A 8C
c131 iH | cR175 2J | Q120A 1F | R102 3G | R319 4B | R588B 5G| US500B 8C
c17 2B | CR180 1H | Q120B 1F | R103 2F | R320 4C | R589 5G | U570 6D
C175 2K | CR181 1H | Q130 2F | R104 2F | R321 4C | R590 5F

ci81 1K | cR182 2H | Q133 2H | R106 3D | R322 4C | R592A 6F | VR1304 6H
c183 1K | CR183 2H | Q140 4G | R107 3G | R322 6B | R592B 5F

c185 2l | CR200 4H | Q145 4G | R109 t R323 4D | R593 SF

c187 21 | CR210 4H | Q147 4G | RN 3G | R324 4C | R632 6B

Cc195 2H | CR217 31 Q200 31 R112 3H | R325 4C | R636 6B

C196 2H | CR220 3J | Q210 3H | R113 3H | R326A 4C | R700 5l

Cc197 3K | cr221 3l Q213 31 R114 3H R326B 4C R701 6H

C204 41 | CR226 3J | Q222 3J | Ri15 3G | R327 4D | R702 |

c207 3H | CR228 3J | Q224 2J R116 3G | R238 4B | R703 3K

Cc226 3J | CR231 4l Q230 3J | R117 3G | R330 6B | R708 5J

C228 2J | CR236 4J | @232 44 | Ri20 1E | R336* 6C | R711 5J

C236 4 | CR310 5D | Q234 3J | Ri121 2F | R350 6C | R712 5J

C300 5C | cR312z 5C | Q310A 5C | Ri22 1F | R352 6C | R714 51

C304 5C | CR314 5C | Q310B 5C | Ri23 3F | R356* 6B | R1050 SI

C318 6C | cr316 5D | Q316 5C | Ri24 1G | R37T1 5C | R1052 T7A

C325 4D | CR320 4C | Q320 4Cc | R126 2E R371 5C | R1160 54

C326 4C | CR386 7C | Q322 4C R127 2F R372 6B R1161 4J

C328A 4B | cR500 7E | Q325 4D | R129 t R374 TA | R1162 4J

C328B 5B | CR502 7D | Q336 6C R131 1G | R375 TA R1164 5J

C336 5B | CR503 7C | Q350A 6C R132 1G R376 7B R1200 54

Cc356 5B | CR510 7B | Q350B 6C | R133 11 R384 78 | R1206 6l

C372 6C | CR522 6E | @390 7C | Ri34 2G | R388 7C | R1208 6l

C400 6D | CR581 4l Q500 8D | R135 2G | R390 7C | R1210 6l

ca02 7D | CR585 5H | Q510 6D | R136 2G | R392 7B | R1212 6l

c404 6D | CR700 5l Q520A 6E | R137 2G | R394 7B | R1213 6l

C500 7D | CR702 5l Q5208 6E | R140 4G | R398 78 | R1214 6l

Cc502 6E | CR1051 5J | @525 6F | R142 4G | R399 7B | R1216 6l

C503 7D | CR1052 7B | Q526 6E | R143 4H | R400 6D | R1218 6l

Cc507 t | CR1162 4J | Q528 6F | R144 4G | R402 7C | R1220 6J

c508* 7D | CR1163 4J | o575 6 | R145 4G R404 6D | R1222 6J

C527A 5F | CR1208 6l Qs80 4l R147 4G | R500 7D | R1224 6J 8ae Parts: List o
C527B 5E | CR1218 61 | Q585A 5F | R148 4G | R501 7D | R1226 6J o) ol it B
Cc527C 5E | CR1222 6J | Q5858 5F | R149 4G | R502 7E | R1228 6J

C533* 8C | CR1226 6J | Q704 5l R170 1K | R503 7C | R1229 6J

Cs42 6F | CR1228 6J | Q708 54 | R171 2K | Rso4 7D | R1300 6G I Located ool back of board,
C543 7C Q1160 54 | Ri172 1K | R505 7D | R1302 6H

cs544  6F | L195 34 | Q1161 4J | Ri80 2J | R508 7D | R1306 6H

Cs550  6E | L196 2H | Q1212 71 R181 1) | R514 6D | R1308 6H



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Waveform Conditions

305 Setup

CH1 VOLTS/DIV
CH1 CAL

CH1 POSITION
CH2 VOLTS/DIV
CH2 CAL

CH2 POSITION
VERT MODE
Trigger Source
Trigger Coupling
Trigger Mode
Trigger Slope
TRIGGER LEVEL
SEC/DIV

SWEEP CAL
DMM FUNCTION
INTEN

POWER SOURCE
115 V/230 V

J800

Voltage Conditions
These voltages are typical values: actual values may vary as much as 20%.

305 Setup

CH1 VOLTS/DIV
CH2 VOLTS/DIV
CH1 POSITION
CH2 POSITION

5 DIV CAL

CAL (in detent)

5 DIV CAL signal graticule center
5 DIV CAL

CAL (in detent)

5 DIV CAL signal graticule center
CH1

CHA1

AC

AUTO (p-p)

+

Midrange

im

CAL (in detent)

All out (battery check)
Midrange

AC/FULL CHG

115V

20 V p-p, 500 Hz sine wave

5m
5m
Trace is graticule center
Trace is graticule center

All other functions are same setting as above.

Test Oscilloscope

Probe
Ac-Gnd-Dc
Trigger Source

10X probe (10 MQ input)
Ac
Int trigger

MAIN
BOARD



https://www.manualsplus.com/

vouggigl\ﬁgn?onm CH! [X]
| SEE VOLTS/ DIV
<2> PARTIAL
——3T 0 zru—’-—u—c. = s
52 A A Ay A \
COUPLING : | | |
[ I I I
J } | | I
| | I I |
| | | |
: ll | | |
£ I | | |l cSB '
[:| = | . | | 3.5-10 |
! B [ B | [
l2)1 GND W o —o -
| - T NG
L {) t || | ]
r | 1 [ [
| | | |
ce | [ | |
oze | | | |
e R2 } | ' :
_£C| ™M ‘ | |
e ——— "W ‘ ! | |
|
77 l\ | | !
| | |
i L '
| I | :
| I I |
| |
| J : I
NOTES ! 1 L 3 q
I, CLOSURE DOT INDICATES s[e . . o]
ACONTACTS CLOSED AND o [#] 0 Mol .
BCONTACTS OPEN. =~ . — = ol
20 |® [ 0 °
2. BCONTACTS ARE ON [sole .
CAM SIDE OF BOARD, r | [+] o — o
TL o a ] =
3. SWITCH SHOWN IN C e
5wy POSITION, 5 [ | ] e i
v L. e
4. LOGIC SHOWN F e W ] o] o
CH! AND CH2 ‘SwITCHES 5
0[] ] B ]
5 DIV CAL b ¢
1 e 3 q
| | | |
| | | I
i I | I
| | [
| | | |
| I
s12 | A : a:—s
A A
COUPLING | l; | a
| | | | ]
: |
| I | |
, | | |
| I I 1
| | | |
= | Clag I I !
|‘:|/ - | 3.5-10 | | |
|El1i B | B | | I
olo 01 i 0jo—
TS |
990K %?E clac CisC
cHA 410
3.3-18
F-IEE CHz [
M NVOLTS/ DIV | ————
PAR‘I'IAL SEE
PARTIAL Al MAIN BOARD |

305 DM™M OSCILLOCSCOPE

REV A AUG1979



https://www.manualsplus.com/

CH2
SIGNAL
i[e]
RIT

-

M_IIIIIII ———e— = == ————01[e]0]e]e[e]ee[e]e]e]e] |}—-—--— | - ———————— %

m w v
32 BH
s S

e _r::ln R ——— ) (0 00000 00 OO — S

f—- 1‘\\16_.._ ||||||||||||||||| MO0OEEEODOEEOREEEEEE P —- r

o
=% m B < [}
S nm
i<
RI2E — ¢+—
_|olis Pt
‘WN_Y_.S no
= oMt. o w o
DTy ¢d% 47 Nty
ol S0S n® U_.—.._ b3
ol %e or m
p
et —ast
Em—————— cH IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII m(efefel [ [ JeJefe| [ [ |m— — — — - _ _ __ 2
S o s, SENNSNEEIN, ) of

CHI £ CH2 INPUT ATTENUATOR <O

&

CisC
35

OK risB
HOK
CHz
OLTS/ DIV |
PARTIAL SEE
Sia

80

REV A AUGI1979



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <I> ;

50 mV i 50 mV ]
R e et e S I T (R R TS T '_llm:FF
| 500 us b 500 us
50mvV | | ¢ 50 mV :
| +
] mm ~ 'l a
] e I L] i : |
o N'I"I
I | c<l
‘ 500 us | 500 usf gg :
—
; -
3
<P
6 6 51:%
(%]
=
L
500 mV| | i | 500 mV' |
I_ — — — !— r» — i.—.. :
1 = !_ !_ l_ l — I
500 ps| 500 us



https://www.manualsplus.com/

+av,
R189% cioo CHI
E.8.F TRIGGER SIGNALLE Eﬁ'—l B
CHI —k TO L .ﬂ—‘ TTL
SIGNAL AT
FEOM d70k HF SHTSECEET
2 FROM _gu
Ae _c”?[ £ RIS
s .0l 0 @
™ cano DIV CAL +3v,
+3V,
ST R Y REOC
270K cRITO 1.004
Tl 1
| SIE 1
== \_'IQ + 3V,
Qo ZCRIT
A0
3 Rl Jag
R2s® e RI4S S
Az Que el
s RICGE Sesf T | — CR200 g &
58 CrED 48T Tenl paa Rid3
i gong 33z 1K
i3 100
s o)
e
-ay, A
> Qs Z CRITR
—+3Y, uil
G/E__ CRIT3
234 Rl ans | &2 LB K
ek 100 00D
CHI
a7 a7
CRIGT  &8.00K
+3v, *-SIGNAL
CRIAS (S:7@) TO
cHz [ ss70
[vorts/ov] see 1> &
e cRias
s
= e |
sl20 ™
I eed -
el
cHa 3 -?—‘ _T.”'
TRIGGER SIGMAL - -1.
T 1 [#] 1V
s300c HH R 2
& : |
10
cH2 [ 0 SDiv CAL
] g 7T
N I S
(=] Ri2ea | | 1 CRIBO
3,48 s} 00 1 | @Q " )
RIES | RIZT [ 91—
[ 200 sRI26H Iy i 0
1 =]e) == |
: g'aao? : ! S RI21
! RiZ6C ] : e
] L (=2
RIZE | zTCcRiB T
! B5° i QI33 Ferien £E%¥T0
i SRIBGE : Jao.ﬂ. i3
] r; 100 ICREIT! a-651T 2e0
i Yy r
L ! RI33
e | asg
i R lmg7e
134 --|afBkE -av, ¥ criBe
= L cay cRige
<+3V, RI2g | 100
R A ! ;
|31 I - -
«)—-3\!, RIZS - L2 crias
7z 355 L= . :
cue i i R2i0
1 ! /20D 100K
THZ GELECT
FROM sk
RIBT ——]
| PARTIAL a1 man BoaARD |
REV MAY 198

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE



https://www.manualsplus.com/

RIST

1o
= SV
DW?DL 2 [=1}=1-1 6.91 ® I
@ 'S ; 100 F
+3 +3
PraulF M |_|95 ié?)?ul-‘
@ 2T ;
+BY RI96
4
2 Lo
VAT -3V =3V
R P FHOM’ L1Se I "
/] 13014 [
L33 X ® 2T0H
[=55) \55 Seee /o F%SQ *elEGTieAL
-l N
) azo0 L Ee sl
S ] peso-2
CRITI @
: creel oo
Q203
CR200 ¥ & CRa10 @
s A224 I
i 224
¥ criT2 CR228Y Q £00
ca28
R203 .ol
CRIT3 402 —
CR226 R22G Qeez
B Fr20s| 150
"3 =0
\JF
XSIGHNAL 4 (2i=lel-]
TO 3 i=1]
= ssTo o
ﬁ" -3V 22
las Rg0as "“Rece .
2| e 2y, —
LIMIT ot !
LT |-av,
L ceoa
(=4
Firss a8 A236
a8 CRE3E IS0 % QEaE
K 1
c23s
Q)
CrRi8G
Q213
CAIB CEODT
el ¢S50
e SEE PARTS LIST FOR::?;;E:
VALUES AND EERIA r
ﬂAN%EES OF PARTS BLITL.INED
OR DEPICTED IN GREY [==J< ] — VERTICAL
2 SIGNAL
CRIB3 7 Q2o 1 ﬂ PESC-|
h S & Q230 oD
FS' Sk
_% ’ +3v,
REV MAY 1982 CHI € CH2 VERTICAL PREAMPLIFIER § CHANNEL SWITCH &
AND OUTPUT DRIVER

H3IAIHA LNdLNO B HOLIMS

o@D



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @ .

2V
- - ™ | Y o
J;
I
5 us

1V
— — —_— — —_—
500 us|

& oniHoLims B HoLvuEIVD a


https://www.manualsplus.com/

ao13
Fom—
| @
TP20 ’ _|s
WA—b- ain Q Y
R20 :
820 32.aK
V][=]e]s)] USSE
qool 4048 [Ri83 ]| J
1 A 1
J>c‘2 1l cies
| cigl 150
L G i
2 RIS
L SGK
y
RIS2
&0 Ji18sD
40499
CRITS +EVe
SRIT2
*EVe e i 100k UIS0C
RIBO S o qool =
AT anaL O - uIs
RSO8 8 +9vg +5vg acc
@ RITOS RITI
100K $ S100K
F D E
c A B cgl
<0l
______________ | +5v
. =) 5= ©
DISPLAY (CH2] g L=y
MO DE [ACT]
CHOP!

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REV DG 1983

CA



https://www.manualsplus.com/

U20A
aoi3
=5 | ©
-§-Dé: CAL PGO
J60
al. & 5 f @ "';)I:l ¢ 3V CAL
R RGO RG | 1 ceo o 2l
32.49K 10K ,1; 1000
RG2 A
2.19K
) PGl
10 =14 s DIV CAL
5 SIGNAL
e 5|4
”d 5 DIV CAL
Eﬁ—— SIGNAL
RG32 HE
2602 — S
L J
7
I
. UI80A
1 4063|
| CHOP BLANKING
EEe P
oK _D———» RTO3
1 cies

&

SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED OR
DEPICTED IN QREY.

ue20oB
2P uigsa

S ERE 31502 ?%5 . _ AT SEcECT
= a %D‘ - T ces = cRTi,crRI7e
5] > pC T 1000 EWZ SELECT
U‘BOB [o] G 12 ‘q'Do_L".a —— . T0
+5Vg Qoo R RI87 | CIST CRIBI, CRIB2
UIBSF 470 1000
2RITI 4049 ,I
$100%
E
- TP2I
B| cm nas +5Vg +Svg +5vg
.Czl_s +S5vV —AMI—?—>+5V8 \q la |
I OB 1
o} B ’ 8| R0 | |48R
: R I i
| PARTIAL Al MAIN BOARD
bec 1983 CALIBRATOR £ CHOP/ALT FUNCTION SWITCH &

@ OVATILIA | IAAD 20 UM I W Ua IS~



https://www.manualsplus.com/

A4 OUTPUT AMPL

305 Service

7T S —

g

692

 R614_

yreqd 1Y
":Bﬁﬂ:tg“'-

600
M
-

)
Q610

moos <

2423-72A

Figure 8-8. A4 output amplifier board.

*See Parts List for
serial number ranges.

CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID
NO LOC | NO LOC | NO LOC | NO LOC NO LOC
C250A 3C | C690 3B | Q600 2C | R296 2C | R692 2B
C250B 3C | C692 2B | Q605 2C | Ra297 3E
C251 3B Q610 2C | R298 3E | U260 3B
c253* 3B | CR255 4C | Q620 2D | R595 2A U280 4D
C255 3B  CR256 4B | Q630 2E R596 2B
C256 4B | CR275 4D | QB35 2D | R597 2B | VR603 1C
C270A 3D | CR276 3E R598 1E
Cc270B 3C | CR298 3D | R250 3C | R600 1A
c273* 4D | CR299 3E | R251 3B R601 2B
c275 3D | CR594 1A | R252 4B | R602 2B
c276 3D | CR596 2A | R253 4B | R604 1B
C295 2D | CR600 1B | R254 3B | R605 1C
C296 2C | CR602 2B & R255 3A | R606 2B
ca297 3D R256 3B = R607 iC
C594 1E P250 2G | R260 3B | R612 1C
C595 1A | P260 3A | R265 3C | R614 ic
C600 1C | P600 1A | R270 4C | RB15 1ic
C604 1iC | P615 1C  R271 4D | R620 1E
Ce605A 2C | P650 2E | R272 4E R622 1D
C605B 1C | P760 2E | R273 3E R624 2D
C612A 1B @ P690 1E | R274 3D | R630 2D
C620A 2D R275 3D | R634 2D
c6208B 1E | Q260 3C | R276 3D  R635 1D
C630 2D | Q280 3D | R280 4E R650 2E
C635 1D | Q594 1A | R295 2D | R690 3C

BOARD
LOCATION

REV


https://www.manualsplus.com/



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <I> .

mnov



https://www.manualsplus.com/

z2.8-10
HE
c2508
P250
22
+VERTICAL ——e
smuaL m/ AN q
FRO
il W 5
O €256
ler F 2
—) P
CR156
R254¢ i
908K 3 +T7Y,
CR255
N B
7T
cLss
Z.2mF
oc Bm}s ’I’
€153 -
2l | b ok S
R2E5 R253
100K 57.6K b
S
R274 &
409K $
ci1708
22
——
st108
- VERTICAL Al HE
5;%%&\. - |_I</ AAA 4
™ .
P230-2 YW 8.2 % =D
@ c276
e~F 2
—h
Pédq0
R297 CR276
r |:| - 47
+77V -<<—-wu—L——— +TTY, +TTV,
c297
/j; .047
8],
e t5Y
R298
FROM 2 1K 5
EYeY] +5V —= € AMA
CR299 SRT.Z-;i [
R2495
v 3 1o 5 CR298 td |
+3V =——& AN ’ = +3V,
*L c295 +3v,
,I’ 1004 F
R296 +’f €296
d 10 T 100.«F
-3V - L,:f\‘( —AAA- - '3\"'2

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REV B JAN 1980



https://www.manualsplus.com/

3V, HTTY,
o 0 foeo e
q . , -] -
-+ ‘NPUTOUTPUT Rz“z\é =5 . ﬂgggnl\
Yoo BE IJ DEFLECTION
PLATE
€256
i U260
+FASTPATH | STU-00I
LR156 VERTICAL
OUTPUT
+TTV, AMP L
i6  CR255
u"‘
e o FASTPATH
2.2F
]
CURRENT ——A—— +77v,
II’ SOURCE R252 '
€253 47K
& SlBiaS
RZ53
5T.6K [
1 1
Im
-3V,
czyi
IpF
R27|
499K
+3v, 7TV,
e pigo  JuEEleA
9 4 ':i \IITBOOO 7
INPUT AMA [ =
QUTPUT 7 LOWER
LN oxes LJ DEFLECTION
cz-r? PLATE
L‘-’
2
+FASTPATH ‘
¥ Uzso ©
CR276 TU-00]
VERTICAL
e
5 CRZTS
I | 8 - FASTPATH
£z75 CURRENT F——AW—— 177y,
2.2 F SOURCE R272
y ATK
€173 ¥
b . S Bias
RZ73
57.6 K 6 SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
VALUES AND SERJAL NUMBER
T RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
OR DEPICTED IN GREY.
o
-3¥,

I PARTIAL A4 OUTPUT AMPL BD

JAN 1980

VERTICAL OUTPUT AMPLIFIER <&



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @ ‘

50 mV

T

| — =g — ;:_- =
500 us

1V

500 us

1V 3

, 500 s |



https://www.manualsplus.com/

S3004
(OC|m
LAaC|l
o +3vy
1
[ c3o0d R3IB¢ caia
ol m 160 00%6.aue  sa008
1305 R34 FP300 caoo 1t A g
6B0 |:‘ - [ 1) =
2 LSl w1 o( Q30a
£30) L I ' R306g B304 E]
039pF T 2 I TM3S ATOK F R3S
et | 35
]
| 3V3
I
|
I
I
1
[
| 4
: 3
! 'Réai':u‘
[ [ele]
I T EXT TRIG
i -3y, DC LEVEL
| -
\ aareim®
| -
H I e =
TR166§R sigNaL ! r
FROM ! IL.i® -
RIGQ W o S

I r
ghe i i
TRIGGER SIGNAL ,
FRO |

4 I L s
Ri2a =

PARTIAL

S300D

[ AUTO |
NORM

f
m

e
@

R:

T 2uaF

It

'1'5\."2
@ o S o) :
EXT CEE
@ EU o olR
REEE] g o oin
o) (aute] = o sible 5 g:]ﬁ R319¢

1K
SLOPE|—° © °'&
Som? L el

NOTE:;\;’&TCHE& PAORTEEVI'FWED
M COM N
SIDE OF BOARD, QBED

PARTIAL Al MAIN BOARD |

L
43\/3
L%sass
1OK
TRIG
6T T~ Dpe LEVEL
-3V,
NOTE:
% INDICATES
WHEN SDI
BIGENAL IS

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REV A AUG 17379



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PARTIAL
S5300D
C| m SEE

_I.

855

u330B
3086 ‘J;

.

+5V,
CR396£
+3V3
R38B<g
1L,ATHS Q390 Rl%aa
u3sob
TaLsee TRIGGER SIGNAL
i

N

1
I
I R3TO 2
I 0K 3 _——
|
| .,_.aI,\K,_.-_ +SVD FROM
3
m—— s380 i
- -
TRIGGER A +[SLOPE """'j
LEVEL J’
a
TTTTTTTTTTrTTTT T T T (i
R374
TTL 91
LEVEL
Rdgd
I
4 L o i
FROM + Caoa
FI30l-2 Ldod ; 100 F
;
+3V +3V
g FROM RA00  +] caco 4
@ ’I 10C L F
R402 +T'ICO%OEF
[e] Lol
-avg
NOTE: Caocz|
% INDICATES VOLTAGE ré%f;g SEF Pﬁaﬂ'is imsg:ﬁv; ﬁ:&ﬁ
WHEN 5DV AL VALUES AND SERIAL M F
SiaNAL 1S APPLIER- ?}EN&[;?'%FFE:":{;{' TL
REV A AUG 1779 TRIGGER GENERATOR <

UsS0O-3,11


https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @ .

@

2v |
4
- -
L 2 ms
1v | ]
\
|2ms
1V |
B OO oot P
R e
|2ms

5

|2V T
asse
— 2ms
@
AV _ |
-
I~
L

'|2_rns



https://www.manualsplus.com/

US500A

T4L574 - "
D
g " Q R;P' %IOK Q500 LA
TRIGGER %2t o A s 3 PARTIAL
SIGNAL 510¢ €500 300D
FROM — —- > ¢ 2.2.uF YCR500 ° 1 a
U390-11 —|6 " T 7[Norm |
i 45V, RS02
+5v—qr 9 D ok — aL
33 4F
+
U390C CR502 ik +5V
T4 LS 86 Usoos D
0 74Ls 74 Q %RS_?:
+35Y 8 g 4.
p_a > ot - q
+5V3 CRSI0 +5v, —12 Teia ab
RS28 . °-°"‘“_F 4
4a3K ]_ﬂ_\ 4 6 13 -
vy 12 Y 9
RS30A  RS308 U390B \Q ‘j BES u
750 25K 7415 B6 RS0 & [csa7
SWEEP A 2K 100 6022
LENGTH Re3) Sk
TEK ph -
R579 R | chaa
30K kY :4Y, o ld un
AAA 'o/o CRT02Y g,
RST0B \ [ 1
RS78 SO0K o U
10K RSTOA 1 21
SWEEP g | ! o
=3V, rstoc ! | >
500k | ! |
| ': i |
| | |
T =5 2.0 RSTT
| ] i
RESED Gy v 200K UsTo
Lo T i 3160
LI fooR
)
ey RSTCF o T +5V3
3 10K (| P “av, — >
AV | [ I I : a/lc 4 ; &
R5278 A o1
20K RS706G | | | | | | |
5.00K (N o o -3V
‘ i ! 4
| | | | | |
AL E ¥ o &1 Lo
| | | | | | | | |
Q528 (W | , | | | I
| ¥
mgia L desage e, L 1 Lo ! I
-3y ' 2700 .0l LecF o) | [ Lo
4 : oy . [ [
\ v =N ! | | | | ! | | l
l | | o | T I [T
I : ! by o l P
| : ; b Lo ' Lol
| | | vof (- ' Lo
15 14 13 5 4 71 & 8 10 a 11z
XY .
-5 - @ e HEeH H K
S .21 | ] L = H LIy || I
|_ il . .
50 || | a 0 a HER | ]
20 || - Ad I I - = el L1 |
10 |e . .
ms S |e] - bd I Ll @) I I
2 |e] - bud G T 1 g I - = S L] g
1 le o [
S A4 - 1°] ® ] L] = - I I
-2 e - - - L = - I I
| '_ - .
[ 50 |e] a | I [ A 1 ) A B B O O
20 (o] o] i HHH HKH H L1 .
10 |e . .
us S| | - I I L1 1= | o] -
2 — — — b —- b-— P— 1 t—1 - —{ i: -
| &G :
SEE SHOWN
[ sec/Div] ! i
<-> PARTIALC 5870 *Y POSI

205 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REV A AUG 1979



https://www.manualsplus.com/

3 PARTIAL
5300D
AUTO | M SEE

—--- -4
s omAlE g

+3vg
Lisso
| CR503 . ?5-67nH —_—
usooe D LuF
74Ls74 Q %2510: o )t
. 550
5 9 L [ /-J: 6B.uF = co?,leoa
Fovy — CS08 RSOS '
qo-mﬁ 47K Q510
B )I
CS60C
1000
C560D
33
Y4
C562
4-65
criozy § 297 @ I |
t——= | |
| |
| [
— e i | |
1 | |
1 | |
I i |
 RSTT !
200K UsT70 | | '
— 3160 | |
RSTS ¢ i : |
e 1 +5Vg : | |
3 Q5Ts |
_ -3y SN | [
;‘/0‘1 4 5 5] ) | |
+ [ I
‘—9/0 4 | | |
| "3V : I |
| r +5V5 L
! | RSZTA | '
| | IGOK |
| | I |
| [
1 | Q526 L
\ l Loy SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
| | [ VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
‘ =3V, [ ' | RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
! | | [ | OR DEPICTED IN GREY.
| | | |
\ | : I | +5Vp
: : ¢ 4 | 14
1 19 1 2 3
[ ]
- — 1. I I I U340
a4 ]
[ | | .
|| el 1 |4 7
» ] u
B i L
[ ]
T ] e 1 1
. L] L [ I
e = +5Vy
| T Tl 14|
] 1 [&] O
B ] [ ]
L ]
5 H = 1 & O UsQ00
[ ] L]
il T
o] ] L] [ »
[ ] [ ]
SEE SHOWN IN

SEC/DIV] ) Y=Y POSITION

FARTIAL 957

|ParTiAL Al MAN BOARD

REV A AUG 1979

SWEEP GENERATOR &)



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <I> 3

@

21

2ms

50 mV

5ms

50V’

r

5ms

50 mV
H

2ms

50V

,’ )

VAP RPN
/ ] 4
5 ms

50V
ol ruwms,
5ms

NLANY 1amNL
2 TdAV TVLNOZIHOH

A <



https://www.manualsplus.com/

R6A0
30 .
+3V ]
FROM +|csqo
Pe90-3 $1OQ4F
®
P58I +£3C|5q1
4 3 100.44F
FROM Y {4l rRs8l | PaSo-a "o
Q525 Tem 1 TI0K =2
+]| C58) wlla
<:> T 2.2uF 3v5-—+4——>>——————-‘\\
CRS81y L] FROM 3
R585 < -3Vg Peoo-1 R598
a
5583 -
PULL:
0-2
HORIZ - +5V
RTS88 GAIN 35730« <:>
50 R5888B gggi
[Eom] 226 _3@1 | q5858B 5 tHeD
4 R5884 R5829 L {
SIBNAL 39 500 P596 PEOO e R594 ¢ |
FROM | 3 - e A 36K Tcre00
8yt . e NN g
<:> . - — 594\ R600
'i : o! o u . 5.62K
| MAGNIFIER iny
I | REGISTRATION / 6
L
| ! [R59z8]
| ! 1K 3
1 |
i | + € @
16 18 & R'%oi
. R5924 ¢ C592
E 1 s 30 ?100uF -3y,
ol [ | |e -3vg
L] L] .
o e ELTL RS
I B {73 FOR
ol R 1 ] ON
ol 6
ud LA
0 e |
Ll e} .5
el L |®].2
L) o) .1
o] [ | [¢] 50 CHOP BLANKING BY- PALS
o | | [o] FROM
1 B L1012
L2 4 |2 10 Fresy
nlslo 5 oT
e %‘ £ KILLER g
° | | FROM
51030

%

PARTIAL 5570

L636
2704H
+3Y  —- v =13y
FROM R636 *L ce3s 5
F"l"3 o 100.uF
R632 +fc532
10 100 F
-3V '3V5
FROM
Pl?alvd’ L632
& s
FTTV g - TV
FROM
Rlileg

CHOP BLANKING
FROM
Vigo -3

GATE
FROM
R508

©

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REV DEC 1982


https://www.manualsplus.com/

+150V
R690
30 VR603
+3V +3V .
EROM +| €690 6 S-v P63 0
3 $ 100 F - [s] +150V
@ 3 R&O7 ; 041 +150V -#—>>——= FROM
3 10K $ ’ g R&04 s P130I
+2sm +150V 3 M
—3V —— T rooxF > -3V R605 ~3Vg
FROM  R692 4TKT c6058
S0-a 39
.047
3
FROM Y—M—P> 5 '
Pooo-! R548 CBO5A $RE22
417 ._€> .047 S10K R6IS P6IS
Q605 T !.. + HOR\ZONTAL
+5V ——— S —‘W /|_| SIGNAL
FROM T0
poauaS JSOtER HEoV RIGHT DEML EOTION
@ Y Reizly | oL s ‘ PLATE
CS94 94k b3 R& L6208
33ur 79K 2V 4-C600 10K ,041
=D, .047
Q610 |_| ~ HORIZONTAL
A >|_i—_~ SIENAL
' : )
R + 635 L COLOA V1300-4
635 25- 047 LEFT DEFLECTION
™M . PLATE
|-5pF @
rezos | ‘
M Q630
@
R634 <
HORIZ 194 1K i
-3y
6 Dc LEVEL -3vg
NOTE }
— 1 INDICATES THE GROUND
{73 FOR THE HORIZ AMPLIFIER
Ad
ON PARTIAL A4 OUTPUT AMPLIFIER BD
€150
CHOP BLANKING BY- PASS 240
FROM  — J¢
VIR0 12
SPOT +77V
KILLER g
- RT10
FROM
S1030 30K
RTIZ
150K PI1302
¢ RT01 <]  unBLANKING
"4‘?1«\ T0
1, Vi300-19
€703 | s
CHOP BLANWING 150
FROM Ef"j
10K @
e !
GATE 'gaof SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER 8¢
FROM g VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER =
R508 RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED 5
€308 | Fags OR DEPICTED IN GREY. &t
O avo 3K J
CR700 PARTIAL Al MAIN BOARD ;

DEC 12832

HORIZONTAL AMPLIFIER ¢ UNBLANKING <

O


https://www.manualsplus.com/

AZ POWER

305 Service

7Y @

 eh1138) @ c11s2
QL’B’*‘ :' |

2423-73A

Figure 8-9. AZ power supply board.

CKT GRID CKT GRID CRT GRID
NO LoC NO Loc NO Loc
C1030 3C L1060 3B R1090 2A
Cc1066 3D R1092 1B
Cc1068 3C P1011 4C R1094 1B
C1095 2B P1060 3A R1100 2B
c1100 1B P1130 2E R1110 1B
c1120 1A P1150 1c R1115 1B
C1130 3E R1120 1B
C1131 3D Q1060 3C R1156 2B
c1138 2D Q1061 3C
c1150 1D Q1062 3D T1060 3C
C1152 1E Q1064 3D T1150 2C
C1156 2E Q1066 3D
C1166 2D Q1090 2A

Q1100 1B VR1066 4D
CR1060 3C Q1110 2B
CR1062 3B Q1115  2A
CR1100 1B Q1120 1A
CR1120 1B
CR1130 3D R1062 4D
CR1131 3D R1062 3D
CR1136 1D R1064 3D
CR1138 2D R1066 3D
CR1156 2D R1067 4D
CR1160 2D R1068 1C
CR1166 2C R1069 4D

BOARD LOCATIDI>

REV B JAM



https://www.manualsplus.com/



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <|>

2V

B e
+ H T
—

—

10 us



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Q1060
+V2 CRIOG2
(+95Vv 10 +32\) ng TI0680
FROM R +— ——
PIOI - | closo L+ Qzl . LI0GO Cioo5|| +
100.uF T QIo6! . lraH ?_oo,uﬁl
RIOGY &
8203
— Q1062 o= ano ‘
clo6s RIOGS [ e
RIO60 047 OK
RIOG2 < 18K Y
470 3
EERTH" mice ‘ ;
TR
FROM 4 Q066 Qloeq
P10408 _-._I:;I\ ' l
= EEETS |
[Eioe VRI0GE — clgae 'L: moeﬁ
@ nl'r A IV 150
77
SRiI0S2
¢ 390
cuao'f CRII20
o018 T Ql20
QI090 RLUZOS —é) (
+5V
doent s Ree RI0SG
h RIS f
390 27s
A2 POWER SUPPLY BOARD |
305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE REV JUL 98|



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PIISO
t TS0 PS g FILAMENT VOLTAGE =104
- e SREER S R
T é PR slue 12| TC
SRII0 s >>——=8= | U240
8 3= @ . PH wire D00V PEAK TO PEAK I\I\a| -
PA * 777
~ . E 300V PEAK TO PEAK pxq -
ORANGE TO X
1003 3 CRIIS6 PXs
BOKS ¥ CRIIOD Qllo H D v > +1S0N
L ]
| aTo Xg
joo L clise L+
o8 T Qoo E [OuF
7
t | o {190V
Y
CRITE0 +J_ cliee b
E II 10uwF
2RIDS2
390 .
[=]=]
BLACK
5 CRI166
Lofe
PIISC
mse ' ‘@——» +3v_
. ‘ +lcuso_ ¢
o cuss |+ T B8 uF
120 T 2 9 o guo=
(oI CRII20 2 TO
018 T Q120 —1 T €sur 3> —3V p|§oa
@53 —@) Qs pe [
RED CRII38
;°' SRIIIS .
3Ts i E 1
PD PF CRIIS0 e
. Pt >———= BV
YELLOW . o WHITE . +] cimo /HJ )
(LoNG LEAD) 100 F
7 +£ cusi o
" ‘]’_‘ 100umF y 1o
CRIISI E&ETID PX3 %x3
SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
OR DEPICTED IN GREY.

REV JUL 198}

DC-DC CONVERTER

H3I1H3IANOD 2G-240

&


https://www.manualsplus.com/

A3 BATTERY CHARGER

305 Service

2423-T4A

Figure 8-10. A3 battery charger board.

CKT GRID CKT GRID CKT GRID CKT GRID
NO LOC NO LOC NO LoC NO LOC
Cc1000 2B F1002 3B R1046 3B U1140 3D
c1001 1B R1048 3B u1230 2D
c1002 3A P1001 3A R1070 3D
C1010 4B P1002 4A R1071 4C VR1080 2D
c1048 3B P1003 3A R1072 3B VR1238* 1C
C1070 3C P1007 4D R1073 3C
c1072 2C P1008 4D R1074 2B
C1169 3D P1009 4D R1078 2C
C1230 2D P1010 4B R1080 3D
c1232 2D P1230 1C R1082 3C
c1238 1C R1084 2D
C1240 2D Q1016 4B R1086 3D
C1244 1D Q1148 3C R1140 3D

Q1169 3D R1142 3C
CR1001 3B Q1236 2C R1144 3C
CR1003 4C R1166 3D
CR1004 4C R1003 4B R1166 3D
CR1015 3C R1006 4B R1167 3E
CR1040 3B R1008 4B R1168 3D
CR1071 4C R1015 4B R1169 2D
CR1072 3B R1034 3C R1234 2C
CR1084 2D R1036 3C R1236 2C
CR1244 1D R1038 3B R1238 2C
CR1246 2D R1040 3B R1244 1D

R1042 3B
F1000 2B R1044 3B uU1060 3C

*See Parts List for
serial number ranges.

REV DE(



https://www.manualsplus.com/

BATTERY CHARGER
BOARD

11983


https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @ ,



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PIOG3

FRCM
P30

AL HPUT WOLTAGE |’:i - a.Tw POWER  SCURA
PUT VaL ; cE
SELECTOR CJoosJ;T—"< —f SE LEICT%%
si001 QEOO#F'E_L?J! sioos
| Ticel R !
- | B} !
s " — |
HEY | [~} = - ]
EERT ' AT :
i Lewooe
: .E | T RIOIS I
L [V E 2 + ~ 33 !
Ly | + E i |
| | [ [ 1 claio
| ) CRIcO| TR
- I, ABIC, 0 QoIS -
=4 ,L:\ RIogE ok ExT
J FULL € %
Pw [=F3 ¥ CRICO3 T;'-u':-w E?HG 2 L |}mcnu=. o REAR PANEL
e 30 : RIGOE CHE g
| L) BATTERY —
Ciogl Ciocoo |
'D.G [[<lala) PlooE Floo2 CRIDISY |
,L Jinos 3l Vo
6\ - I
| ¥ chicoa SR
] BATTERY 3 51005
e POWER ZOURCE
il < E SELECTOR
| I POSITICNS = FUNETIONS
Pu - \ AL FULL CHE /OREXT DL
: =SS = ) AC TRICKLE & /OR EXT DC
” 2 ciore B BAT TERY
]
RIO&0
! 2.7k '
PICOO —_—
16 L
U EGB, RioB2 +av
et | I | RIOT S
|.O0KS
L osaidaa 3 uioet A
RIOBA 2 = RIRzel
ray—- K7 2\] ~
ALUST [oBRss 75® 4 > CRIOT
a,oong ™ gtc‘:?n p el
1 RIOTI
ar 8.2K
o2
RIS RIgas
5 a70K
1038 cigale "
=K cRIOTEE +Va 1 E 4
Riggzs I 8
| M 10 4,
| CcRIG40
AIGAG
PIOOS Rioad s
o ==
+8 Y ——— | el
1
anesl  UI90B | '
ag.or} fEnRG |
1—5KT' P (;k ahes
RIIGE & 6 Ly
30.TRs Yanes tLcies
) 20K,

DARTIAL A3 BATTERY CHARGER EcARC |

3
+3v L
B1a0
as.94
1d
Alla2 Quag
4.9k
2
-3y —- €
= “L.I

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REWV A AUG 979



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PIoIG —
2] B
|
3 2 Qialo
| |
-1l -
ENE A K el 754450
TRICKLE REAR PANEL
CHG J QOGO @
BATTERY
moas  Pon " |
+v, L2 [2] pxy M x
_)_.-| 3 1 >_' .
sy - -NoTe: . |
wER . V) AND TV DS WOLTAGE
SELECTOR I AND LM B YSRGS
FLMNETIONS DETERMINED BY THE
TFULL CHE /OREXT DC POWER SOURCE SELECTOR.
£ TRICKLE Cha /OR EXT DC
AT T
|
RIOBO —‘l- =1 PXp
' Y )
(rov THE+32V) [ L“
! PARTIAL
A2 POWER
SuUpeLY BD
™ il R
RIOTO) i
070 @ _
[ P30~ 4
L cioto YCRIOT
[ ou
RIOTI
™ B2k G
225 Roas g
po aT0R crios2
LT ey 290 R PICOT p|o§_c]> RioS2
nmae% I >~ g | o= _,G] 4 AveYe |
M3 0| T - cRIOSI RIOS0
chGa0 ulo60C 100
AIGAG
rRiCaa A
iy ' 3 \
i 551050
! IER
| i FARTIAL A1 %
| | MAIN BOARD FLABHES
| | WHEN LOW,
||
16 i Y e
fee w B 2, +5v T0 Y3
: >
Hcigs
l 160 F g
r»+3v Q) |
e By
=2 a{ 2 L +3V TO ¥y
148
] =
o 7S, auTove
FOR EARLIER
AL NUMBER
BTS QUTLINED
O IN GREY
PARTIAL
A2 POWER
SUPPLY BD

EW A ALG 19T

CHARGER £ LOW VOLTAGE REGULATOR &

Gemmma §oATE W A IS L

&>


https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @ :

@

WAIRIWIN
o

1v

==

) |
20 us
0oV
[ [l [
o] ML
| |
- /1
20 us
0oV E
RV E N A
AR
[ [
20 ps



https://www.manualsplus.com/

F1301

#BoV.— 381
| l
1TV -.-—--)):—b
iz
45V
W —
|
-3V -—
s00vV
PEAK TOPEAK
FROM™ X4
PR, "
. +150v
6 c1218 L RIZ24 <RI1216
ol Ri218 TS0KS 2 T50K
" S 470K
Rl CRI222
+3v RiZ22 @ PI226
+3V
PI202 10K
R1213 RIZIA RiZiE SRaf -4
[V 100 K aTM3 SoR RI230
i‘“*‘"”’ RIZO6 I e
RI1202 Bl . zM CRI208 @ Qizig  'o%
I M AT 12 ’ i Qlziz
” a&&m. 1 Co ,05 RIZ08 RIZIZ
3l ,;L 160K i BIK -3V
_ CRIZ28
=y e i
LIMIT 2
1 A— 3>
CRIZZ6 EEEQI -
1K
R FR+C[E‘IO;X ed.
— - 450V
+eov > v, | ParviaL Al MAIN BoaRD
FROM PY, >
1TV
RII61
900K 0,47 +T7V
RII6Z
33.2K
CRI62 BLLUE
CRI163 L
INTENSIT'
+5V 3
FROM FRPR; p\(3' = =+ 5 MG
FROM PY, 2 & 3y FILAMENT
0 5 - FROM | g
FROM PYg >— =3V
-6V _ o x5 PII50-I2| Brown [ }FILAMEN
FROM | FROM P%j3 > = -5V A 2| JINPUT
RED
| 500V PEAK TO PEAK
- 2
PlSO- | HY_MULT
VELOW | INPUT
Ul24
uUIZ30
g |3 o Y 3160 TPI234 TPI236 [VRIZ38 PI23D HA
FROM €230 R1i44£ 3 Q236 15 7 MOD
=3y ?LE 196k 3 Yerizas = f* ¢ mJL- HyREGU
) .
cmusi .
i
uiz30 cizao
3160 .0l
4 - l- Fl
1244 >> GREEN ; SEV
il NSE
Ci232 e - 3 g 12| BUT
: ead
B [| wwrre
PARTIAL A3 BATTERY CHARGER BOARD |

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REVY DEC 19832



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Fi30o1

+'5°\'-—-———~—>®>—-+lsovj <—,>

+5v
_} RI320
|OK
6v ] TRACE
ROTATION

+77TV

VRI304
24.v

REY DEC 1983

SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
OR DEPICTED IN GREY.

PARTIAL Al MAIN BOARD [

17V -—)}—--\-T?v To
P60
+5v ,,
""————?hﬂ——— 5V
+3v |l4| 43y
-3v -b%b-—-.,av
PI320
L1300 I:T/ -
) Ll
2z
RIZ2AS  SRI226 d
750Kk$ ST50K |_|<”—‘E
CRi222
RiZz2 Pizze
10K ; -1 VI300
NS
i y 7
)
228
m
; 2
>l_|
MAIN BOARD \
/_h_d_‘_ FROM ] HORIZ
PE50-1 [ siGNAL
i‘_ FROM @
P6I5-1 |
I FROM | WVERT
_._._4_
pLoe YELLOW PL60-1 | SIGNAL
1 L2 L.q_ FROM <4>
INTENSITY FOCUS P2BO-I
INFUT INFPUT —J
MENT —
] - “
5 -
i50-12| BRown | {FILAMENT e 2
2| YINPUT
& |l
REL
AK TO PEAK
FROM = 3 )
-4 —B———HY MULT e
E]_lsc # vewow | INPUT
® T LA
WHITE
u1240
E> PIZ30 H WV | 2
[a] MODULE Mlq  unBLANKING
i - FROM
] GUL ATOR
&9 BLACK. W pREr —————— PI30Z- |
INTENSITY b bl e
38 QUTPUT | WHITE @
1L /\
12 14
4 WHITE MoKV
- - FILAMENT
>—"‘—""-_5“HV QUTPYT ) |5 e
lI|| GREEN |SENSE
;:3 V| ouT
(| wame
- CRT CIRCUIT

1INJ4YI1D Lud

&



https://www.manualsplus.com/

305 Service

=N B = D E F
1 J t';;;' 'Q‘Q}” i{_Rest }\
< RearH
L,om & nspa \{M-w
2
PY —
3
=)
2423-75

8 Figure 8-11A. A5 DMM A/D and logic board.
14
3
E CKT  GRID | CKT  GRID | CRT  GRID | CRT  GRID
: _NO Loc | NO Loc | NO _ LOC | NO Loc
© cs10  2E R816  4E R870  3C US40 4D
< c811  4E R820  4F R871  4C usso  2C
ke cs14  3E R832 3D R872  3C useo 38
A c8s0 3D RB33 4D R873 3C us70  3C
css2 2D R834 4B R874  3C usso  2E
c8s53 2D R835 4B R875  4A usss  2C
cse1  3E R836 3D R876  4A usso 28
| R850 3D R877  4C Uses 20
CR814 3E R8sS1 2D R881  3C
CRB90 2E R852 3D R882 3B
Re53 1E .| R884  3C
Q885  3C R854  1E RBS5 2B
Qssé  1C RES5 1D RE86  1C
ass?  1C R8S6 1D RE87  1C
Q888  1C R857 1D RE88  1C
Qs 1B | R8s 1E RE89  2C
Q890 3B R860 3B R8%0  2E
RE61 3B R891  2E
R8I0  2E R862 38 RE95 2B
RB11  4E R863 3B R896 28
R812  3E R864 28
R814  3E R865 4B | U810  3E
RBI5  4E R866 4B Us30  3E



https://www.manualsplus.com/

A6
DMM INPUT AND
POWER SUPPLY BOARD

DMM A/D AND
LOGIC BOARD

REV DEC 1983


https://www.manualsplus.com/

[VREZ0-CRe20:5

1 A

2

al \mm..::.

Np A N

L —_—
; ) _,r} 8 il E‘/ f‘ﬁ” ¥ 35?“\
Egi.gfﬁggjéi il | | 8 Ll e
ol N p

55@" il o 5 csgs, /Coad:
; 4 J ' g © MR ) g

% 5:: },_,{:

S (oomy

/
RB802
AD
CIT) —
N
l | | | 2423.76C
Figure 8-11B. A6 DMM input and power supply board.
CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID | CKT GRID
NO LOC |[NO LOC |[NO LOC |NO LOC|NO LOC *See Parts List for
C800 4E | CR950 2F | R805* + | R958 2E | VR820* 2B Se/iat-munibser menges:
C801 3D [CR955 2E |R820 2B | R959 1D | VR827 2C t Located on back of board.
C802*t 4C (CR956 2F |R821 1B | R960 1D | VR9OO 1G
€800 3G | crg73 1D |R822 1B | R970 1D | VR981 2C
C901  1H | creg3 2c |R823 2B | R972 1D
€e02  1G R824 1B | R975 1D
C95 2H | pggoo 2c | R825 2A | R980  2E
C930  2F RB26 1A | R981  2C
C940 2F | pgoo 4aF |RB27 2C | R9s2 2D
Co41  2F |pggy1 3F |R828 1C | R985  2C
C950  3F |pggo 1H |R838 1B | R986  2C
C951*  2F R839 1C | R995  3F
C952* 2F Qg0 3A | R840 1B
€953 2F | Qooo 1F | R8a1 1D | S800A 3C
€955  2F | qg9p1 1F |R900 1F | S800B 3C
c971 1C | qgos 1G R902 1G S800C 4C
C980 3E | Q919 1G | R905 2H | S900  IF
C981 1C | qes8 20 |R907 2H 1900 20
CRBO0 3D | Q970 2D | R910 1G
CRBO1 2E | Q980 2D |Rg12 2+ | TPBOO 1B
CR820 2B R914 2H | U800 3D
CRB21 2B |R800 3E |R954 1D | U80S  3C
CR902 2H |RBO1 4E |R955 2 | Us20 3B
CRO03 1H |R802 3B |R956 2 | U825 2B
CR904 2H | R803 2E | R957 2E | Us60 2D
CR940 2F | R804 2D us7o 2D



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram @

133,

5V

e N

P oo

-

500 mV
/ /
FAMEMTAMWW
\ A \
\ N
500 us

500 us

LNdNI Wwa

\I.y

!
AN\


https://www.manualsplus.com/

S800
FUNCTION
SHOWM TN

FPOSITION

K

&800
o0 OlL
EDDOIH
o 0 QIL|e e
o 0 dIRI0 ©
© 0 oiLjo O
©ooiRla e

oFL
oZR
CES
02R

HNOTE! SWITCHES ARE VIEWED
FROM COMPONENT

SIDE OF BOARD,

p—---=d—-

||D\‘
ol A

ID‘.(|3

DXig

DXig
>

ugos
qo052 SELECT

HI >
L
_DMM INPUT I
[Exi ] ]
Lo >—e————D
PBOI
]
CCINWNHGL
(=34
LINES =
FROM A ——
uarTo-
g

Of A
28
2804 _sv—SiiNM v
e ouT/in {3
.00I
& 2 | OuUT/IN
ez
RA05 LT
R3O A% IR
RE8020D 1T
IOK. \ : I 1]
REC2C REOZE RBO2A Nk
90K 900K  SM 3% iy j I
slex | l' i
alix 1oy ]!
1
12 |o% h 1]
REZT T
105 afsy 1.1 | ¢
aley "L_' 1]
5[y 1D i
T
| |oY
RE29
100K

2
LOGIC BSF\RD

cR820
| v

*AB21
¥ 100K

L=l

1
-5v

RB?Z%RBES
1LOK

7

BATTERY CHECK
FROM RIS5S,
RrR857 iﬂq5s®‘-—

@ T5V ———
FROM Q970

+ 2.5\ —-—
qu uSen-2

M
TPEOOD

@ =SV —
FROM Q98¢

[PARTIAL AB DMM

INPUT & POWER SUPPLY BOARD

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOFRE



https://www.manualsplus.com/

BATTERY CHECK FUNCTION

TO
' REI6 CONTROL LINE uBTo-I
100K
50*13 b —SIGN CONTROL To
REA3 vagoc-il
100K
ong -8V
RBID
e +2.8v
e REST ugaoB*
2TaK cAaL gaDBS
Ress @ GZD =T
- ' e
RE58¢ ! VoL
RBZES A9.9KF P {a o VOEL
1T.8K ' uaso-2
r-ta?a @ 2] .
Lt ®
RES5A.
40.2K
ACY 47
D¥is CAL \
>
3
K
B
-Bv
us30e
O o2 BT
a3 . TO
N i = ra50
US(%? 5 RBI! e v
ao SELECT
1
=]
— A
usq0a
— 2. ? ans3z
&
—INH e
ouThAN |3 5P ]
=]F-
[} &uT.ﬂrN 2M
105] .84
%gk ,'" 3l "; |
RIRERN
iofy !
24 e
w3 ||y
slax | o :
[E11ES | : I
(] s K !
al3v
afav i B
s|Iv L | INPUT aosz
i oy [} STATES |[SON7 CHANNELS
— g | A
8 [s] [=] [« NY=-11
4"'%3,2C © i Xy IY
i =) X, 2Y
35048 BHI_\S I X3 3Y
BATTERY CHECHK ” - D
FROM RIS \ox, W o | 407e NOTE!
Rqsﬂeqss — 40?60?‘1066 ¥ 'SWITCH CLOSED HEN
@ ID): NOTE : gp oL INBUTTS AT 8V AND
45 8 e imv INDICATES THE GROUND S -3V
FROM QST0 {ipy o Y, FOR LOGIC CIRCUIT ON AS, —
’FROM Usao-2 HRBN INDICATES THE GROUND 4053 CHANNELS SHOWN AS
|| ér FOR DMM ANALOG DETERMINED BY FUNCTION
< 0%y . | CIRCUIT ON AD AND AG. SWITCH IN DOV ADS SHOW M.
!I ;
TPECO >y, a TYPE | +8v |-8V *Usaoc LocaTED N B
2 F‘?EQ 3160 = a #% UBBoO B-F LOEATED GN®
o [las& | =& a
S\ - PR a - sy <016 14 ] SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
@FROM Q980 a053 1= 7,86 | VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
acsez | 1e |7, 8 AANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
A066 Te & Of DEPICTED IN GREY,
|ParTiaL as a/o ¢ LoGic BOARD |
POWER SUPPLY BOARD
REV DEC 1983 DMM INPUT (D>

LgRAN



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <I> :

@

5V
-
5 us
5V

135

5V

b us

5V

500 us

E 2 us



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE:

{7‘2 INDICATES THE GROUND
USED FOR LOGIC CIRCUIT

ON AS.

PARTIAL A5 DMM A/D & LOGIC BOARD_I

usso +5v +5V +5Y +5V
+5v 14433 L l L
laa RET4 SRBTS SRBTE SRETT
5 30K § 30K ? 30K $ 30K 2
INPUT Qo .
VOLTAGE pgso R8T0
tnonja 1M ” - 30K
ug3o -b—w:———l—-\fm @ AMA
c850 %%H
0.1 g Q o " a
' y o8
Qs 23 - [
873
30K sl
i} 55 b5 35 880 gq.sv—o
! — U D +8V 5
og?ai Eno [1a M aoas resat S
. £
a ussSsme =li2 9 ) 30K q
co, CONV ol @ AA 4 &
2 q013 a D‘C %%BI i
@ K
|CK, ~a
RES5| ueaoc
2TOKY Aese 8 10 12
Cka -sv —12 -o::a} 14 3 E !
@ 13 !
- u8socC
q u8SQOD
Ry qal 011
RE852
aTOK s FRCOM
R, /Cy 5B0OO
cesa
o
T el
NOTE!:
%UBG0A B
]j | GND LOCATED ON
%8285 on
REFERENCE
VOLTAGE
FROM %
UB40B-9 g =] VREE o 9
<> 0o 18
SloispLaY o |17
UPDATE P3
16
Dq
12 13
uasoc™ usg8oR™*
e -5v 4049 4049
FROM g 3>— D+ — > S>04
QS58 DXg CRB90 R8BS0 R89|
™M 2.7T™
AN
2 cesl
+.8V ee— = + 4,8V Dl
FROM X2 V
CR3920 5 11 12
6 U8S5A
R 40499 —SV—51® 4013
PARTIAL A6 DMM
INPUT & POWER
SUPPLY BOARD
- <: S+ 5V
TYPE | +B8v | -5V - +5v
aoli 1< T s\
a3 a1 BH—-=
4049 | =2
BATTERY CHECK -5V

FUNCTION CONTROL
-~

305

DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

REWV A AUG |


https://www.manualsplus.com/

ISV +5Y 45V
+4.8V
SRBTS _Lne'rs SR8TT lie Lljd?sfﬁo
> 30K * 30K $ 30K . RB6&0
A it 200 2 ]
2 AAAS - a
. B
B 12 2
" ol .
2|, e lu B A e B
T
10 5 d
g il T
3 ef? RBES =
+a.8v —2dTT elis 200 !7 .- {
380D +5V 5 RBEG -
f0as RE82 F o BU g lia 200 {- I
3 10 q BT
RE8)
30K J;a
>
. = +4.8V
8 10 |2 T QBQO RB96&
S 3 WA 200
R895
u8soC 3.3K
Gono - | UBSOD Q o Q889 i
' 10K [P A
ages \’?v) Q888 0,
1Ok 2 P *= D3
rRE8T % Q88T 0
L & i
R8B86G \% Q886 |9
10K 2 > - D
&
lie 2
q|3Y
AES Se3
5 1Y
oY
é +4.8vy
\f' %‘. E—l fn Q885
R RIS G VI '
sl Yo Ras4q op
-5V —HINH ! || 3.3K RrR885
] : | | 150
13 L )
[ |
| |
0X |
2 %
usx it —
I
il 1% .
+5V ta—‘—c/ol—‘
IS
U8S0A +5V s
ussoR
aonl e} e
, i a 1
1 o) —
10l ,ip Qa 5 A INPUT | Q0352
14
11 9 Q3 =] STATES["ON”CHANNELS
13 7] [8 B[ A
_J:JAM.; oo | ox,ov
- +5V i 1 YT -5v O XY
3 T [ O 2X, 2%
b e Mg BANGE T[T | 3%, 3V
9 JAM B CONTROL
™ ! TO LINES
IATTERY CHECK =5V JAMa Fs&al
FUNCTION CONTROL A
FROM I|PRESET —
sgoc < |ENABLE UBTO .
VIA DXl6 ]8 A029
®

REWV A AUG (979

DMM A/D CONVERTER <&

ad



https://www.manualsplus.com/

A7 LED DISPLAY BOARDS

305 Service

REV A, AUG 1979

2423-77

Figure 8-12. A7 LED display board.

CRT
NO
uee2
usea
uB66
uBes

GRID
LOC
1A
B
B
1c



https://www.manualsplus.com/

A7
LED DISPLAY BOARD



https://www.manualsplus.com/

g FROM R866
f FROM RE65
€ FROM RE864
d FROM RB63
C FROM RB&2
b FROM RB6|

4 FROM RB60O

D, FROM QB86
Dz FROM Q887
Dz FROM Q888

D4 FROM Q8BS

DP FROM REBS

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

la
Is
B
a ojsB|5 |9 |2 |3
b ¢ g a bcd e f g
SE-
U862 I uged T ug!
GLBRO3 _— GLBRO3 L GL8
?fe i
L ] — L ]
d
K dec K dec
6 T 6 7
Is
lo
"
-!2
|

REV A AUG |



https://www.manualsplus.com/

oljslals|a |2 |3 019 |8 |5 2 0|9 [8]s (4 |2 |32
R bcdef g 2abcdef g 2 bcdefg
= 2 2
Al e U866 /o] U863 o e
- GLBRO3 7 GLBRO3 o
o e of 7 e o ? /e
—' . — — e
d
K dec K 4 dec K & dec
[} 7 = 7 6 7.4
| A7 LeD DispLAY BoARD
DISPLAY

REV A AUG |9 7719



https://www.manualsplus.com/

NOTE: Waveforms conditions are listed on diagram <I>

[soo mV

5V

20 us

20 us



https://www.manualsplus.com/

+V)
(*ovI032Vv) -
<9> P00 !
) I
FROM 2 ! G
PIS03-2 *—<&—0—0 =
J. o TLlees
FROM y
PI303-1 j‘ S o ;:33?}.;
VRO0OO
8.2v
Q900 6D i
"/ gz=> CcRo02
QO0I
RSO0 % ,
150 1
7
cs02
.ol
rSO2
200
cnsoa:L
CR304Y
R9OTS
91 3

NOTE.

5

INDICATES THE GROUND

R_DMM ANALOG

FO
CIRCUIT ON AS AND AG

PARTIAL A6 DMM INPUT ¢ POWER SUPPLY BOARD]

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

EEV DEC 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

CR930 s
f—t +
*L coao RST0 s
I00LF 540 DX3
|
HinouTt s
6
use0o 10K
1403
3
! RST5
20.0K
+cl."7 l
B = = +4.8V
CRago coao 11l coan &
1O0OuLF [OOuF 2
)
> 2.5V
TO
DXg
soss &
ad. R985

| VROBI
i 7.5V
cos50L"
|00,u|:‘[
3 = -5
CR9O50 RSBO TO
DXq
—_— ROSS
'CQ_Q}] 10K ® +5v
154 -
3 { < ‘ o R R9SO P
' (G351 conz 4] C955 o p— TK Gz LDWT|6|NE
ol
22FT R 2adK >  DOxg
i +— - Q958 ERaN
NOISE CRS55 =Te
CANCEL =7
; ROS5 @
D 20.0K
[ e s BAT TERY CHECK
TO
L DX
RS58
100K
-5V
SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER
VALUES AND SERIAL NUMBER
RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED
OR DEPICTED IN GREY.
tev DEC. 1983 DMM POWER SUPPLY



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PI0O3
I:II..__-_
h( —= RI0O3
TO cioo3 'E+ ‘E|!
IB0OD =11 @ S s S0
PIOI2 PIOIO @ Rict
wsc-o 1 r] W
|
<5> ;,I—I(H moﬂ
TO <] [=]1=
vIgco -2 Qion a (—-QIO ‘
To PIoOI
VA nes _,__[—l mo-n
TIOOI [ ?(I Cmm'
vioe
-8
@
PI00Z2 i
[4) =
@ Jioo2 [+] >-_|_-(I(—-. Flooa
Ji0o3 [=] >—<LE <g>

’ FISS *_|<|&-’51005
|
BTI0IS <+——<¢—=%
L RIZ3E
FROM
ciage
TI00), o 4PW_
s1001 lov
& | oo (Ptlev |80
TI00!, o 1FZ
S1001

e e
A3 BATT CHARG
| Mt s 2

P&0
-l weo
.3V EAL
<z> R&! -..—>>I_J_< o\[{)g
- 510304 <g,>
CHI [=
)
Ji =P OFF | —
¢ T
f # B o8 @ '["'-’N o) E!an <3>
cH2[Y] L @ -ev -r—< Px3 |
INPUT PN
OO = WeRg -—< P29 | cnom
/ e. T +50v "'—{ Pis
E lei: EE‘L Q160 = <P
B Dsé_ol CRIOS! < S PYa |
J300 ] +sv--—< PYa crom
@ f—/ ieﬁ—.%:soop., @ +av - py,
oY & p"’s 1
P1300
RIOS2 =
vizoo-5 ..._lg(._.. RI302| vo @ psioso &)
@ Vvi300-3 "—|<(-'—"-HISOQ 3 ‘Q\ lpgao
V1300~ 6-—((——Fua|o P e 5
F‘IBEO r:| FROM —T
] S e [, @ pago
= RI320 PIT
LI300 'gll ® @ fB% R280 -}r_l)—-
L_J Siq ‘-_".L_I £
| pel rF’_?S
NE] . -
[:|<: +av FROM Rezs QI FROM R6‘5H>Ij_-
i | >—\|
nns:-._}e{('_..nT& o +_yt:l'l @ ,Elaﬁo
cHI_[X] 1 B 558 13 . =
) 7 res0 >~
@ Piso2
e o S (N 10
. il2| VI300-9
_legl'& +3V 3_)LJ
Isazb- ]3<'€. , RT’EQ@ PI226
cH2 &— -3v <l
Eeme] Uy M Reeownd [ &
]
& CEST Rizes =55 U240
—0 Peso V¥,
s L |Elﬁqgcso 2| l-_: IE‘
I T FROM|Q220 > X6 Res0
-— TR Q230 >——<|_I<—--- R270
PesITION P3TO 9596 QGCO
@ [:I - E%%S — @
——<¢—» S300D > R sta
R370 r—i——z(tns-ra @ @ 3_$>"|—(\,—D
e e R s | DO
PI202 e
@ - 1TV - 4—4-+'r-rv
| .<_| +TTN +5v +—)>———€(—- +5Y @
RI202 IE"('___ RI206 @ +3v .ﬁ‘h—_*z(—""m
Xe——nizoo | -aveaf &~ ay
|0
510304 _..._>'_|)§|
= (e Ad OUTPUT AMPL BD
—
Al MAIN BOARD [ ]‘—J

305

REV A AUG 1979

CIF



https://www.manualsplus.com/

PI003

A2 POWER SUPPLY BD

PISO
FROM ."_f')}_
To __')‘E‘f UI240
~  lox lal
T0 :3 2 PXq ;GR\;M -._l)'—l
a o TIIS0
@ xs + 150V ’

AT LED PISPLAY 80ARD |

TO
uss6z, ugeq

Sl

———¢— RICO3

:oa{Je:Il
RS

PiO12 PIOIC

BCNE

f5‘3‘—|_|-:'.<ZRI0|5
e

sl -

L

F'ICIDI |\| n ko
FAOM w3y s, EL
: wa ] 35 1W30-9
' ]
cAIdol
[ (—- PI0OT RIOBO
C woeo ld] E‘,/
5— |3iaPV3
= 45V

@ +av

=
T8V -—)>——~—<(—-- +6v

= QI0I1S ‘[ v ‘_>|>_—|<<l_. +3v
’ 2 2

+3v >J—<
-3V :El‘l

uUBe6 , UB6B
2 cdquuLDEDJDde
§
§ o 0 o N m oo v el ~
F%1?31E33231
0,
2 e f g o D2 D3 Dg Op |
: AS AD
r_ocslc/es

Xi6_usz0-12
UBTO |

)] DYa

\"'L_PY& av @

=] €
() @
jo ] :|E| SI00S PI230
=1 RI238 lal
FROM i
ci2aq >> U240
2
PW LJ PS00
1001, @
oo T, | I
] -’
ey FIooo L
Pz PBOO

X e u830
iDXp

(oxar

1 Dxg

iDXx

R

1DXg

;Dx
‘)Jl-—us'm—n
-nxs '

lnxg

P S

LE T
>—D
t1DX)2

1 DX

LDXi3

1DXig
.)—x"‘-"ﬁ835
‘>—-‘§- R834
——-

[ —

5V
5V

Dy
DXa
+d.8v =—>
Dx gt
DXQE
Dxgt
-—
Dxg ¥
+2.5v =—
DXy
-
DXgl
—_—
Dx gt
-
DX ot
Dxy e
Dxy2t
Dxgt
=85
DXjat
DXigt
E‘.;
DX et
]

C
QoS8

é} Ros8
¢
¢

@ uoeo-2,

<800
L

A3 BATT CHARG BD

FP80o|

N A AUG 1979

(%] =4

T
Vel
o
Qro-q
Qo
o

s [Fe= . sevo

-
I
ITPBOD

A6 DMM INPUT & POWER SUPPLY BD |

CIRCUIT BOARD INTERCONNECTIONS <&

SNOILIINNODHILNI

@


https://www.manualsplus.com/

Section 9—305 Service

REPLACEABLE
MECHANICAL PARTS

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

Replacement parts are available from or through your local
Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or representative.

Changes to Tektronix instruments are sometimes made to
accommodate improved components as they become available,
and to give you the benefit of the latest circuit improvements
developed in our engineering department. It is therefore
important, when ordering parts, to include the following
information in your order: Part number, instrument type or
number, serial number, and modification number if applicable.

If a part you have ordered has been replaced with a new or
improved part, your local Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or
representative will contact you concerning any change in part
number, !

Change information, if any, is located at the rear of this
manual

SPECIAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS
X000 Part first added at this serial number

. 00X Part removed after this serial number

FIGURE AND INDEX NUMBERS

tems in this section are referenced by figure and index
numbers to the illustrations.

INDENTATION SYSTEM

This mechanical parts list is indented to indicate item
relationships. Following is an example of the indentation system
used in the description column.

12345 Name & Description

Assembly and/or Component
Attaching paris for Assembly and/or Component

Detaif Part of Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Detail Part

Parts of Detail Part
Attaching parts for Parts of Detail Part

Attaching Parts always appear in the same indentation as
the item it mounts, while the detail parts are indented to the right,
Indented items are part of, and included with, the next higher
indentation. The separation symbol - - - * - - - indicates the end of
attaching parts.

Ataching parts must be purchased separately, unless otherwise
specified.

ITEM NAME

In the Parts List, an Item Name is separated from the
description by a colon (:). Because of space limitations, an Item
Name may sometimes appear as incomplete. For furt’ 2+ liam
Name identification, the U.S. Federal Cataloging Handbook H6-1
can be utilized where possible.

ABBREVIATIONS

. INCH ELCTAN  ELECTRON

" NUMBER 5IZE ELEC ELECTRICAL

ACTR ACTUATOR ELCTLT  ELECTROLYTIC
ADPTR ADAPTER ELEM ELEMENT

ALIGN ALIGNMENT EPL ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
AL ALUMINUM EQPT EQUIPMENT

ASSEM ASSEMBLED EXT EXTERNAL

ASSY ASSEMBLY FiL FILLISTER HEAD
ATTEN ATTENUATOR FLEX FLEXIBLE

AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAGE FLH FLAT HEAD

BD BOARD FLTR FILTER

BRKT BRACKET FR FRAME or FRONT

BRS BRASS FSTNR FASTENER

BRZ BRONZE FT FOOT

BSHG BUSHING FXD FIXED

cAB CABINET GSKT GASKET

CAP CAPACITOR HDL HANDLE

CER CERAMIC HEX HEXAGON

CHAS CHASSIS HEX HD HEXAGONAL HEAD
CKT CIRCUIT HEX SOC HEXAGONAL SOCKET
COMP COMPOSITION HLCPS HELICAL COMPRESSION
CONN CONNECTOR HLEXT HELICAL EXTENSION
cov COVER HvV HIGH VOLTAGE

CPLG COUPLING Ic INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
CAT CATHODE RAY TUBE D INSIDE DIAMETER
DEG DEGREE IDENT IDENTIFICATION

DWR DRAWER IMPLR IMPELLER

REV A, JUL 1979

IN INCH SE SINGLE END
INCAND  INCANDESCENT SECT SECTION
INSUL INSULATOR SEMICOND SEMICONDUCTOR
INTL INTERNAL SHLD SHIELD
LPHLDR LAMPHOLDER SHLDR SHOULDERED
MACH MACHINE SKT SOCKET
MECH MECHANICAL SL SLIDE

MTG MOUNTING SLFLKG SELF-LOCKING
NIP NIPPLE SLVG SLEEVING
NON WIRE NOT WIRE WOUND SPR SPRING

0OBD ORDER BY DESCRIPTION sQ SOUARE

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER SST STAINLESS STEEL
OVH OVAL HEAD STL STEEL

PH BRZ PHOSPHOR BRONZE Sw SWITCH

PL PLAIN or PLATE T TUBE

PLSTC PLASTIC TERM TERMINAL

PN PART NUMBER THD THREAD

PNH PAN HEAD THK THICK

PWR POWER TNSN TENSION

ACPT RECEPTACLE TPG TAPPING

RES RESISTOR TAH TAUSS HEAD
RGD RIGID v VOLTAGE

ALF RELIEF VAR VARIABLE
RTNR RETAINER W WITH

SCH SOCKET HEAD WSHA WASHER
SCOPE 0SCILI OSCOPE XFMR TRANSFORMER
SCR SCREW XSTR TRANSISTOR

91



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

CROSS INDEX—MFR. CODE NUMBER TO MANUFACTURER

Mfr. Code  Manufacturer Address City, State, Zip
0000M SONY/TEKTRONIX CORPORATION P O BOX 14, HANEDA AIRPORT TOKYO 149, JAPAN
000BK STAUFFER SUPPLY 105 SE TAYLOR PORTLAND, OR 97214
000CY NORTHWEST FASTENER SALES, INC. 7923 SW CIRRUS DRIVE BEAVERTON, OR 97005
000EX O'HARA METAL PRODUCT COMPANY 542 BRANNAN STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
000FW WESTERN SINTERING CO INC, 2620 STEVENS DRIVE RICHLAND, WA 99352
00779 AMP, INC. P.O. BOX 3608 HARRISBURG, PA 17105
01556 MITE CORPORATION, HELI-COIL PRODUCTS DIV. SHELTER ROCK LANE DANBURY, CT 06810
08261 SPECTRA-STRIP CORP. 7100 LAMPSON AVE. GARDEN GROVE, Ch 92642
12327 FREEWAY CORPORATION 9301 ALLEN DRIVE CLEVELAND, OH 44125
16428 BELDEN CORP. P. 0. BOX 1331 RICHMOND, IN 47374
22526 BERG ELECTRONICS, INC. YOUK EXPRESSWAY NEW CUMBERLAND, PA 17070
27264 MOLEX PRODUCTS CO. 5224 KATRINE AVE. DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515
57668 R-OHM CORP. 16931 MILLIKEN AVE. IRVINE. CA 92713
71159 BRISTOL SOCKET SCREW, DIV. OF

AMERICAN CHAIN AND CABLE CO., INC. P O BOX 2244, 40 BRISTOL ST. WATERBURY, CT 06720
71590 CENTRALAB ELECTRONICS, DIV. OF

GLOBE-UNION, INC. P O BOX 858 FORT DODGE, IA 50501
71785 TRW, CINCH CONNECTORS 1501 MORSE AVENUE ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007
73743 FISCHER SPECIAL MFG. CO. 446 MORGAN ST. CINCINNATI, OH 45206
73803 TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC., METALLURGICAL

MATERIALS DIV, 34 FOREST STREET ATTLEBORO, MA 02703
74445 HOLO-KROME CO. 31 BROOK ST. WEST HARTFORD, CT 06110
74970 JOHNSON, E. F., CO. 299 10TH AVE. 5. W. WASECA, MN 56093
77250 PHEOLL MANUFACTURING CO.. DIVISION

OF ALLIED PRODUCTS CORP. 5700 W. ROOSEVELT RD. CHICAGO, IL 60650
78189 ILLINCIS TOOL WORKS, INC.

SHAKEPROOF DIVISION ST. CHARLES ROAD ELGIN, IL 60120
78488 STACKPOLE CARBON CO. ST. MARYS, PA 15857
78584 STEWART STAMPING CORP. 630 CENTRAL PARK AVE. YONKERS, NY 10704
79136 WALDES, KOHINOOR, INC. 47-16 AUSTEL PLACE LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
80009 TEKTRONIX, INC. P O BOX 500 BEAVERTON, OR 97077
83385 CENTRAL SCREW CO. 2530 CRESCENT DR BROADVIEW, IL 60153
83903 ACCURATE DIE AND STAMPING DIV, ALLIED

PRODUCTS CORP, 1947 N. MAUD AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60614
86928 SEASTROM MFG. COMPANY, INC. 701 SONORA AVENUE GLENDALE, CA 91201
93907 TEXTRON INC. CAMCAR DIV 600 18TH AVE ROCKFORD, IL 61101
95712 BENDIX CORP., THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

DIV., MICROWAVE DEVICES PLANT HURRICANE ROAD FRANKLIN, IN 46131
98291 SEALECTRO CORP. 225 HOYT MAMARONECK, NY 10544

9-2

REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
11 348-0080-01 4 FOOT,CABINET:BOTTOM 80009  348-0080-01
-2 390.0638-01 1 CABINET SCOPE: 0000M  390-0638-01
vemrerereesss ATTACHING PARTS) #4040t
-3 211-0603-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH HEX HD ST 83385  ORD BY DESCR
sessesmeese(END ATTAGHING PARTS) ™%
-4 200-1342-00 2 COVER,HANDLE:35.5MM OD X 14MM H,PLASTIC 0000M  200-1342-00
-5 386-3936-00 2 PLATE,MOUNTING:HANDLE,STEEL 0000M  386-3936-00
semrsvernsnens ATTAGHING PARTS) *** "
-6 212-0033-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.750 INCH,PNH STL 83385  ORD BY DESCR
-7 210-0008-00 2 WASHER, LOCK:INTL,0.172 ID X 0.331"0D,S 78189 1208-00-00-0541C
srsssveress s END ATTACHING PARTS) """
-8 386-2182-00 4 PLATE,FRICTION: 0000M  386-2182-00
9 343.0757-00 2 RETAINER HANDLE: 0000M  343-0757-00
-10 334-3289-00 1 PLATE,|IDENT:MARKED 305 80009  334-3289-00
-11 367-0203-00 1 HANDLE,CARRYING:BLACK VINYL 0000M  367-0203-00
-12 366-1559-04 1 PUSH BUTTON:SIL GY,OFF 80009 366-1559-04
384-1552-00 1 EXT SHAFT ASSY:384-1101-00 & 384-1292-00 0000M  384-1552-00
-13 384-1101-00 1 EXTENSION SHAFT:4.14 INCH LONG 80009  384-1101-00
14 103-0186-02 " ADAPTER,EXT SFT:PUSH SW,0.60 OFFSET 80009 103-0186-02
-15 384-1292-00 1 [EXTENSION SHAFT:2.417 INCH LONG.PLASTIC 80009  3B4-1292-00
-16 366-1559-00 4 PUSH BUTTON:SIL GY,0.18 SQ X 0.43 80009  3B6-1559-00
A7 366-1559-02 1 PUSH BUTTON:CHARCOAL.0.18 SQ X 0.43 BOO0D9  366-1559-02
343-0778-00  .300001 302835 1 CLAMP,CABLE:5MM ID,NYLON 0000M  343-0778-00
I 1 S 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MAIN(SEE A1 REPL)
sesvensssesis ATTACHING PARTS) ++0+0e
-19 211-0116-00  .300001 303350 6 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH PNH BRS 83385  ORD BY DESCR
211-0661-00  .303351 6 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH,STL 78189  ORD BY DESCR
serruesssess(END ATTACHING PARTS) 1o
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
351-0448-01 1 GUIDE ,SWITCH:W/SPRING AND ROLLER 80009  351-0448-01
prreseenns s ATTACHING PARTS) rersrevees
-20 210-0551-00 1 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,STL 000BK  ORD BY DESCR
-21 211-0198-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250  ORD BY DESCR
22 210-0994-00 1 WASHER FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,STL 86928  5702-201-20
ettty (END ATTACHING PARTS)******
---------- - ..GUIDE ASSY INCLUDES:
-23 214-1126-02 1 ..SPRING FLAT:RED COLORED BODD9  214-1126-02
-24 214-1127-00 1 ..ROLLER DETENT:0.125 DIA X 0.125,8ST 80009  214-1127-00
-25 351-0448-00 1 ..GUIDE,SW ACTR:LEVER 80009  351-0448-00
-26 214.2288.02 1 LEVER ,SWITCH:STYLE A,17.5 DEG.W/CONTACTS 80009  214-2288-02
27 337-2541-01 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:ATTENUATOR COVER 0000M  337-2541-01
-28 337-2560-00 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:ATTENUATOR 80009  337-2560-00
rwseeaseres e ATTACHING PARTS) " et
29 211-0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385  ORD BY DESCR
Jesssanen END ATTACHING PARTS)
-30 337-2561-00 1 .SHLD,ELECTRICAL:ATTENUATOR 0000M  337-2561-00
-31 2 .SWITCH, TOGGLE:(SEE $2,512 REPL)
-32 - 1 .SWITCH,PUSH:(SEE $S300 REPL)
33 1 _SWITCH,PUSH:(SEE S380 REPL)
-34 361-0642-00 8 .SPACER,SWITCH:PLASTIC 71590  J-64281
-35 384-1516-00 1 .EXTENSION SHAFT:159.6MM L X 3.15MM OD.PLS 0000M  384-1516.00
-36 131.0963-00 1 .CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING 0DDEX  OBD
334-3448-00  .300591 1 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED NOTICE 80009  334-3448-00
263-1173-00 1 SW CAM ACTR AS:VOLTS/DIV 80009  263-1173.00
emssareens s ATTACHING PARTS) ="
-a7 211-0116-00 4 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH.PNH BRS 83385  ORD BY DESCR
feereeress(END ATTACHING PARTS) * 1
.......... - . ACTUATOR ASSY INCLUDES:
131-0963-00 1 .CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING 000EX  OBD
-38 200-2166-00 1 ..COVER,CAM SW:15 ELEMENT 80009  200-2166-00
.. +++**(ATTACHING PARTS) *********
-39 211-0008-00 4 .SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH.STL.POZ 83385  ORD BY DESCR
-40 210-0004-00 4 .WASHER, LOCK: #4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK  ORD BY DESCR

REV NOV 1983

Lrressre(END ATTACHING PARTS)  **e*

9-3



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mir
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
1-41 210-0406-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH BRS 73743 12161-50
-42 214-1138-02 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:GREEN COLORED 80009 214-1139-02
214-1139-03 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:RED COLORED 80009 214-1138-03
-43 214-1752-00 2 ..AOLLER,DETENT: 80009 214-1752-00
-44 401-0180-00 1 ..BEARING,CAM SW:FRONT & REAR 80009 401-0180-00
__-“."‘.-'“tAWACHING PAF[TS)"‘."’.”‘
-45 354-0390-00 1 .RING,RETAINING:0.338 1D X 0.025" THK,STL 79136 5100-37MD
.."""'""(END ATTACHING PAHTS}""“"'
-46 384-0878-20 1 .SHAFT,CAM SW:3.364 L X 0.248 OD 80009 384-0878-20
-47 105-0774-00 1 .ACTUATOR,CAM SW:VOLTS/DIV 80009 105-0774-00
-48 210-0406-00 4 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH BRS 73743 12161-50
-49 401-0178-01 1 ..BEARING,CAM SW:CENTER/REAR B0009 401-0178-01
-50 376-0189-00 1 .CPLG SHAFT RGD:16MM ID,ALUMINUM 0000M 376-0189-00
-51 213-0022-00 2 .SETSCREW:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,HEX SOC S 74445 ORD BY DESCR
-52 R 1 .RESISTOR VAR (SEE R125,5120 REPL)
-53 210-1042-00 1 \WASHER,LOCK:0.285 ID X 0.50 INCH OD 78189 1216-01-00-0541C
-54 214-2767-00 1 .SPRING,DETENT:STAINLESS STEEL 0000M 214-2767-00
-55 384-1515-00 1 [EXTENSION SHAFT:164MM L,3.15MM OD 0000M 384-1515-00
-56 131-0963-00 1 .CONTACT ,ELEC:GROUNDING 000EX oBD
334-3448-00 .300591 1 .MARKER,|IDENT:MARKED NOTICE 80009 334-3448-00
263-1174-00 1 .SW.CAM ACTR AS:TIME/DIV 80009 263-1174-00
131-0963-00 1 ..CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING D00EX 0BD
-57 200-2167-00 1 ..COVER,CAM SW:19 ELEMENT 80009 200-2167-00
.‘.."..".."{ATTACHING PAHTS).&‘-'»M\'Q"
-58 211-0008-00 4 .SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,POZ 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-59 210-0004-00 4 WASHER,LOCK:#4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK ORD BY DESCR
“n»«-sn-(END ATTACHING PARTS)"“"‘"
-60 210-0408-00 2 .NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-61 214-1139-02 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:GREEN COLORED B0009 214-1139-02
214-1139-03 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:RED COLORED 80009 214-1139-03
-62 214-1752-00 2 .ROLLER,DETENT: 80009 214-1752-00
-63 401-0180-00 1 .BEARING,CAM SW:FRONT & REAR 80009 401-0180-00
_ssrasarensss ATTACHING PARTS)  #+s44sss
-64 354-0390-00 1 ..RING,RETAINING:0.338 ID X 0.025~ THK,STL 79136 5100-37MD
-.‘-.".-.‘.(END AT‘TACHING PARTS)."“”“
-65 384-0878-19 1 ..SHAFT,CAM SW:4.154 L X 0.248 OD 80009 384-0878-19
-66 105-0775-00 1 ..ACTUATOR,CAM SW:TIME/DIV 80009 105-0775-00
-67 210-0406-00 4 .NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH BRS 73743 12161-50
-68 401-0178-01 1 ..BEARING,CAM SW:CENTER/REAR 80009 401-0178-01
-69 376-0189-00 1 .CPLG SHAFT ,RGD:16MM ID,ALUMINUM 0000M 376-0189-00
-70 213-0022-00 2 .SETSCREW:4-40 X 0.188 INCH HEX SOC S 74445 ORD BY DESCR
Fr B 1 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R105 REPL)
-72 210-1042-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.285 ID X 0.50 INCH OD 78189 1216-01-00-0541C
-73 214-2767-00 1 SPRING,DETENT:STAINLESS STEEL 0000M 214-2767-00
-74 384-1514.00 1 JEXTENSION SHAFT:184 4MM L X 3.15MM OD 0000M 384-1514-00
-75 131-0963-00 1 CONTACT,ELEC:GROUNDING 000EX 0oBD
334-3448-00 300591 1 .MARKER,IDENT:MARKED NOTICE 80009 334-3448-00
263-1173-00 1 SW CAM ACTR AS:VOLTS/DIV 80009 263-1173-00
sessssssss s ATTACHING PARTS) #*+*
-76 211-0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH ,PNH BRS 83385 ORD BY DESCR
freemnaris(END ATTACHING PARTS)™ = ="
i - .ACTUATOR ASSY INCLUDES:
131-0963-01 1 ..CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING 000EX OBD
A7 200-2166-00 1 ..COVER,CAM SW:15 ELEMENT 80009 200-2166-00
ressssnanesn ATTAGHING PARTS) "+ e
-78 211-0008-00 4 ..SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,POZ 83385 ORD BY DESCR
79 210-0004-00 4 .WASHER,LOCK:#4 INTL,0.015 THK STL CD PL 000BK ORD BY DESCR
Lo*meeee=*(END ATTACHING PARTS)™"***"
-80 210-0406-00 2 .NUT PLAIN HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-B1 214-1139.02 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:GREEN COLORED 80009 214-1139-02
214-1139-03 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:RED COLORED 80009 214-1138-03
-82 214-1752-00 2 ..ROLLER,DETENT: 80009 214-1752-00

REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
1-83 401-0180-00 1 ..BEARING,CAM SW:FRONT & REAR 80009 401-0180-00
Lo ATTACHING PARTS)  reeeeees
-84 354-0390-00 1 .RING,RETAINING:0.338 ID X 0.025" THK,STL 79136 5100-37MD
e (END ATTACHING PARTS) *e*e
-85 384-0878-20 1 SHAFT,CAM SW:3.364 L X 0.248 OD 80009 384-0878-20
-86 105-0774-00 1 . ACTUATOR CAM SW:VOLTS/DIV 80009 105-0774-00
-87 210-0406-00 4 . NUT,PLAINHEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-88 401-0178-01 1 . BEARING,CAM SW.CENTER/REAR 80009 401-0178-01
-89 376-0183-00 1 .CPLG SHAFT ,RGD:16MM ID,ALUMINUM 0000M 376-0189-00
-80 213-0022-00 2 .SETSCREW:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,HEX SOC S 74445 ORD BY DESCR
-2 e 1 .RESISTOR VAR:(SEE R578,5583 REPL)
-92 210-1042-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.285 ID X 0.50 INCH QD 78189 1216-01-00-0541C
93 214.2767-00 1 .SPRING DETENT:STAINLESS STEEL 0000M 214-2767-00
94 e — 1 SWITCH PUSH:(SEE S1030 REPL)
-95 131-0604-00 19 .CONTACT ELEC:CKT BD SW.,SPR,CU BE 80009 131-0604-00
131-0963-00 3 .CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING 000EX OBD
-96 136-0514-00 300001 300216 2 .SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT .8 DIP 73803 C59002-8
136-0514-00 300217 303485 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT.8 DIP 73803 C59002-8
136-0461-00 2 SKT,PL-IN ELEC:CIRCUIT BD,5 CONTACT 80009 136-0461-00
198-3986-00 1 WIRE SET,ELEC: 0000M 198-3986-00
131-0707-00 2 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG BRS & CU BE GOL 22526 47439
131-2834-00 4 .. CONNECTOR,TERM:24-32 AWG PH BRZ
a7 175-0826-01 FT ..CABLE,SP,ELEC:9,26 AWG,STRD,PVC JKT RBN 08261 S50926710610C-X
-98 352-0162-00 1 .HLDR.,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
-89 352.0171-00 2 .HLDR,TERM CONN:1 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0171-00
-100 136-0269-02 .300001 .303485 7 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,14 DIP,LOW CL 73803 CS59002-14
136-0269-02 303486 2 .SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,14 DIP,LOW CL 73803 C59002-14
101 136-0260-02 300001 303485 1 .SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51-92-008
-102 131-1030-00 : 10 .CONT ASSY ELEC:CAM SWITCH,BOTTOM 80009 131-1030-00
131-1031-00 18 .CONTACT ASSY EL:CAM SWITCH,TOP 80009 131-1031-00
-103 136-0252-04 .300001 300216 108 .SOCKET,PIN TERM:U/W 0.016-0.018 DIA PINS 22526 75060-007
136-0252-07 300217 .301730 110 .SOCKET,PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526 75060-012
136-0252-07 30173 303485 17 .SOCKET,PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526 75060-012
136-0252-07 .303486 1 .SOCKET PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526 75060-012
-104 131-0608-00 .300001 303550 42 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
121-0608-00 303551 3 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0589-00 6 TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029
131-0566-00 300251 2 .BUS CONDUCTOR:DUMMY RES,2.375,22 AWG 57668 JWW-0200E0
-105 214-0579-00 2 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
276-0543-02 2 .SHIELDING BEAD.: 78488 57-3096
198-4433-00 303551 ;| WIRE SET ELEC: 0000M 198-4433-00
131-2214-00 303551 11 .STRAIN RLF,TERM:CIRCUIT BOARD,22-16 AWG 27264 16-02-0037
131-2834-00 11 ..CONNECTOR TERM:24.32 AWG PH BRZ
352-0169-00 303551 2 .HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00
352-0169-03 303551 1 ..CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0169-02
352-0163-00 303551 1 ..CONN BODY PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
-106 - .- 1 ELECTRON TUBE:(SEE V1300 REPL)
07 e e 1 COIL TUBE DEFL:(SEE L1300 REPL)
-108 334-3360-00 1 MARKER IDENT:MARKED WARNING 0000M 334-3360-00
-109 348-0031-00 300001 301420 1 GROMMET PLASTIC:0.156 INCH DIA 80009 348-0031-00
-110 337-2559-00 1 SHIELD,CRT: 0000M 337-2559-00
s s ATTACHING PARTS) txereesses
BER 211-0007-00 1 SCREW MACHINE;4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-112 210-0004-00 1 WASHER,LOCK: #4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK ORD BY DESCR
trerweserse(END ATTACHING PARTS) """t
-113 337-2628-00 300111 1 SHIELD,ELEC:CONNECTOR 0000M 337-2628-00
-114 179-2638-00 1 WIRING HARNESS:CRT 0000M 179-2638-00
srassesssensi ATTACHING PARTS)*os+esees
-115 211-0105-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH ST 83385 ORD BY DESCR
TemtrmetttEND ATTACHING PARTS) * vt
---------- - WIRING HARNESS ASSY INCLUDES:
P 1 T — 1 .MODULE,HV:(SEE U1240 REPL)
131-0707-00 8 ..CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG BRS & CU BE GOL 22526 47439
352-0169-00 1 .HLDR.TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00
352-0162-00 2 .HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
131-0707-00 1 ..CONNECTOR.TERM:22-26 AWG BRS & CU BE GOL 22526 47439

REV NOV 1983

9-5

auvos IMO NIV
® 1HD ‘1INIBVD | 'OId



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
1- 131-2834-00 16 .CONNECTOR.TERM:24-32 AWG,PH BRZ
-117 175-0826-01 FT .CABLE,SP,ELEC:9,26 AWG,STRD,PVC JKT,RBN 08261 SS0926710610C-X
-118 352-0171-00 4 .HLDR,TERM CONN:1 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0171-00
-118 352-0169-02 1 .CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE RED 80009 352-0169-00
352-0169-06 1 .CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE BLUE 80009 352-0169-06
-120 352-0161-00 1 .HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE,BLACK 80009 352-0161-00
121 352-0162-00 2 \HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
-122 136-0266-01 1 SKT.PL-IN ELEK:ELCTRN TUBE,12 CONT W/LEAD 0000M OoBD
-123 386-1316-00 1 SUPPORT,CRT:REAR 80009 386-1316-00
124 e = 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:OUTPUT AMPL(SEE A4 REFL)
sesesenesensss ATTACHING PARTS)" *#tes+ee
-125 211-0116-00 300001 303350 3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH PNH BRS 83385 ORD BY DESCR
211-0661-00 .303351 3 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH,STL 78189 ORD BY DESCR
cssesaserass END ATTACHING PARTS) * "+
e - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-126 131.0589-00 13 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 5Q 22526 48283-029
127 136-0252-07 .300001 301730 27 .SOCKET PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526 75060-012
-128 342-0430-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:CIRCUIT BOARD,W/SHIELD 0000M 342-0430-00
-129 337.2557-00 1 SHLD.ELECTRICAL:INPUT COVER 0000M 337-2557-00
suerensbisessy ATTACHING PARTS) *#+4e+2ees
-130 211-0101-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
veerssses(END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
13 407-2147-01 1 BRACKET,INPUT:W/HARDWARE 0000M 407-2147-01
ssseusesrassts ATTACHING PARTS)" ##tsevees
-132 211-0025-00 2 SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375 100 DEG,FLH 5T 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-133 211-0101-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
"'""""'{END ATT.“CH!NG F'ARTS}"'"""
----- —— - .INPUT BRACKET INCLUDES:
-134 131-0106-00 3 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,.FEMALE BNC 95712 9856-1
-135 210-0255-00 3 . TERMINAL,LUG:0.391 ID,LOCKING,BRS CD PL 80009 210-0255-00
-136 337-2558-00 1 .SHIELD.ELEC:INPUT BRACKET 0000M 337-2558-00
-137 386-3888-00 1 PANEL,SIDE: 0000M 386-3888-00
-138 426-1528-00 1 FRAME SUBPANEL:FRONT 0000M 426-1528-00
strersesnnaeen ATTACHING PARTS) "
-139 211-0268-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:2-56 X 6.7MM PNH 0000M 211-0268-00
-140 210-0001-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.092 ID X 0.18"0D,ST 78189 1202-00-00-0541C
141 211-0649-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 4. 1MM,FLH,STL.NI PL 0000M 211-0649-00
-142 211-0269-00 1 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 5.6MM FLH 100 DEG 0000M 211-0269-00
-143 211-0097-00 .300001 .303350 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
211-0244-00 .303351 1 SCR.,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 78189 ORD BY DESCR
-144 210-0004-00 1 WASHER,LOCK: #4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK ORD BY DESCR
-145 129-0715-00 1 SPACER,POST:39.4MM L,0.188 HEX 0000Mm 129-0715-00

9-6

sesesssss(END ATTACHING PARTS) ** ot

REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

77

5

TNV

REV A, JUL 1879


https://www.manualsplus.com/

V A, JUL 1979

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

ayvos LXD NIVIN
‘_S‘ 142 ‘13NIgVD | DId



https://www.manualsplus.com/

REV B, JUL 1

w
o
@)
O
%)
@]
ar
=
O
@
o]
=
=
(=}
0
o]
)

SISSYHD € 'OId



https://www.manualsplus.com/

, JUL 1979



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
241 366-1023-00 1 KNOB:.GY,0.127 ID X 0.392 OD 80009 366-1023-00
213-0246-00 1 SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.093 ITL BK OXD,HEX 71159 ORD BY DESCR
-2 426-1072-00 10 FRAME.PUSH BTN:PLASTIC 80009 426-1072-00
-3 366-1405-06 2 KNOB:RED,CAL,0.127 1D,0.45 OD 80009 366-1405-06
---------- ) .EACH KNOB INCLUDES:
213-0048-00 1 .SETSCREW:4-40 X 0.125 INCH HEX SOC S 74445 ORD BY DESCR
166-0025-00 302461 2 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.25 L X 0.125 ID AL 71580 PO7608-51
361-0097-03 302461 1 SPACER SLEEVE:4AMM ID X 4 5MM L, STEEL 0000M 361-0097-03
-4 366-1057-00 1 KNOB:GRAY 80009 366-1057-00
213-0153-00 2 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.125,STL BK OXD,HEX 00oCY ORD BY DESCR
-5 366-1031-03 1 KNOB:RED--CAL 80009 366-1031-03
213-0246-00 i) SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.093 ITL BK OXD HEX 71158 ORD BY DESCR
-6 366-1057-02 1 KNOB:CHARCOAL GY,0.252 ID 80009 366-1057-02
213-0153-00 2 SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.125STL BK OXD,HEX ooocy ORD BY DESCR
-7 366-1057-01 1 KNOB:SIL GY,0.252 ID 80009 366-1057-01
213-0153-00 2 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.125,STL BK OXD,HEX ooocy ORD BY DESCR
-8 358-0597-00 3 BUSHING,SLEEVE:6.5MM ID X 6.0MM L 0000M 358-0597.-00
-9 366-1189-00 2 KNOB:GRAY 80009 366-1189-00
---------- - .EACH KNOB INCLUDES:
213-0246-00 1 SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.093 ITL BK OXD,HEX 71159 ORD BY DESCR
-10 366-1189-03 1 KNOB:CHARCOAL GY W/INDEX 80009 366-1189-03
213-0246-00 1 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.093 ITL BK OXDHEX 71159 ORD BY DESCR
-1 366-1189-02 1 KNOB:SIL GY ,W/INDEX 80009 366-1189-02
213-0246-00 1 SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.093 ITL BK OXD,HEX 71159 ORD BY DESCR
-12 333-2414-00 1 PANEL,FRONT: 0000M 333-2414-00
-13 e 1 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R1202 REPL)
seavsrrerse sy ATTACHING PARTS) *+**++
-14 220-0739-00 1 NUT,PLAIN HEX:6MM THD X 4.6MM X B.OMM BRS 0000M 220-0739-00
-15 210-3035-00 1 WASHER FLAT:7.6MM ID X 0.5MM THK,STL NP 0000M 210-3035-00
-16 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
prussarssets(END ATTACHING PARTS) = "
-17 [—— 1 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R370 REPL)
sversseensasst ATTACHING PARTS) """ ="
-18 220-0739-00 1 NUT,PLAIN HEX:6MM THD X 4.6MM X 8.0MM BRS 0000M 220-0739-00
-19 210-3035-00 1 WASHER FLAT:7.6MM ID X 0.5MM THK,STL NP 0000M 210-3035-00
-20 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
AR LA (END ATTACHING PARTS) " ="
-21 rsan wesas 1 RESISTOR VAR:(SEE R581 REPL)
saevesresses s ATTAGHING PARTS)
-22 220-0739-00 1 NUT,PLAIN,HEX:6MM THD X 4.6MM X 8.0MM BRS 0000M 220-0739-00
-23 210-3035-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:7.6MM ID X 0.5MM THK,STL NP 0000M 210-3035-00
-24 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
prabmsestst(END ATTACHING PARTS) v "t
-25 ——— e 1 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R118 REPL)
srmsusnsasersy ATTAGHING PARTS) = %=+
-26 220-0739-00 1 NUT,PLAIN,HEX:BMM THD X 4.6MM X 8.0MM BRS 0000M 220-0739-00
-27 210-3035-00 1 WASHER, FLAT:7.6MM ID X 0.5MM THK,STL NP 0000M 210-3035-00
-28 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 |D,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
peaareeatatEND ATTACHING PARTS) "= "
-29 [ — 1 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R138 REPL)
srsesssnes s  ATTAGHING PARTS) 0+ <<+
-30 220-0739-00 1 NUT,PLAIN HEX:6MM THD X 4.6MM X 8.0MM ,BRS 0000M 220-0739-00
-3 210-3035-00 1 WASHER FLAT:7.6MM ID X 0.5MM THK,STL NP 0000M 210-3035-00
-32 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 I1D,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
sssssessiss(END ATTACHING PARTS) *ove
-33 426-1529-00 1 FRAME,CKT BOARD:PLASTIC 0000M 426-1529-00
-34 378-0109-00 1 FILTER,LED DSPL:RED 0000M 378-0109-00
-35 200-1775-00 1 BEZEL: 0000M 200-1775-00
semsmrasenns(ATTACHING PARTS) 00 reees
-36 211-0664-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:6-32 X 1.25 HEX WSHR HD 000BK ORD BY DESCR
sesrnaeety END ATTACHING PARTS) 0wt eete
-a7 378-2016-01 1 FILTER,LT,CRT:BLUE PLASTIC 0000M  378-2016-01
-38 331-0301-00 1 MASK,CRT: 0000M 331-0301-00

REV NOV 1983 9-7



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
2-39 131-0251-00 1 JACK TIP:PANEL MTG RED 98291 016-8010-2 '
-40 386-3952-00 1 PLATE,BEZEL MTG:STAINLESS STEEL 0000M 386-3952-00
-4 386-3954-00 1 SUBPANEL,FRONT: 0000M 386-3954-00
wessansessnss ATTAGHING PARTS) ****+*
-42 211-0101-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG.FLH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR '
sasessssss(END ATTACHING PARTS) e
A3 e 1 CHASSIS, SCOPE:
---------- - (REPL UNDER PART NUMBER 441-1439-00 ONLY)
prrsassne s ATTACHING PARTS) mrmereeee i
-44 211-0012-00 1 SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-45 210-0004-00 1 WASHER,LOCK: #4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CC PL 000BK ORD BY DESCR
prrraanne END ATTACHING PARTS) e
-46 352-0409-01 1 HOLDER,CONN:W/HARDWARE,BLACK PLSTC 80009 352-0409-01
sussnsensrsns ATTACHING PARTS) **#ereee \
-47 213-0107-00 1 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:4-40 X 0.25 INCH FLH STL 93907 ORD BY DESCR
seerssss e (END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
__________ - \HOLDER,TIP JACK INCLUDES:
-48 136-0490-00 1 JACK TIP:BANANA JACK ASSY 80009 136-0490-00 i
temsssenses ATTACHING PARTS) ot es
-49 210-0465-00 1 .NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:0.25-32 X 0.375 INCH BRS 73743 3095-402
-50 210-0223-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.25 INCH DIA,SE 86928 A313-136
JRAREARERLY (END ATTACHING PARTS) " ™**"" =
-51 136-0491-00 1 JACK, TIP:BANANA JACK ASSY 80009  136-0491-00
Levsesusenaes ATTACHING PARTS) 0t es
-52 210-0465-00 1 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:0.25-32 X 0.375 INCH BRS 73743 3095-402
-53 210-0223-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.25 INCH DIA,SE 86928 A313-136
s END ATTACHING PARTS) st e
-54 343-0761-00 1 CLAMP,CAPACITOR:25.2MM 1D 0000M 343-0761-00
sesssssrinenn ATTACHING PARTS)  t+# e
-55 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PL ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL B3385 ORD BY DESCR
sresansttEND ATTACHING PARTS)™ e
-56 213-0807-00 1 SCREW,GROUND:6-32 INT & 0.25-32 0000M 213-0807-00 |
susersesssens ATTAGHING PARTS) ***+ 4=
-57 211-0544-00 1 SCREW MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750,TRH STL B3385 ORD BY DESCR
-58 210-0465-00 1 NUT,PLAINHEX..0.25-32 X 0.375 INCH BRS 73743 3095-402
-59 210-0046-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C |
sresansetEND ATTACHING PARTS) ="
-60 348-0572-00 4 FOOT,CABINET:BLACK W/CORD WRAP 0000M 348-0572-00
-61 200-2213-01 1 COVER,REAR: ALUMINUM 0000M  200-2213-01
.............. (ATTACHING PARTS)™ ="
-62 213-0170-00 1 THUMBSCREW:8-32 X 0.82 INCH L,STL 80009 213-0170-00
-63 210-0804-00 1 WASHER FLAT:0.17 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 12327 ORD BY DESCR
-64 354-0324-00 1 RING,RETAINING:E SHAPE,0.102 ID X 0.270 79136 5133-14-MD
prasiesst(END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "
.65 342-0427-00 1 INSULATOR PLATE:REAR COVER 0000M  342-0427-00
-66 348-0573-00 1 GROMMET,PLASTIC . BLACK.9.2MM 1D 0000M 348-0573-00
-67 426-1530-00 1 FRAME,CABINET: 0000M 426-1530-00
-68 129-0702-00 1 SPACER,POST:43 6MM.0.25 HEX 0000M 129-0702-00
-69 386-4020-00 1 PLATE,SLIDE SW: 0000M 386-4020-00
S0 e e 1 SWITCH SLIDE:(SEE S1001A B REPL)
prerneenine s ATTACHING PARTS) *rereweer
-1 211-0101-00 2 SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
""" seatsroEND ATTACHING PARTS) v+
72 344-0315-00 1 CLIP,POWER CORD: 0000M 344.0315-00
semensesssera ATTACHING PARTS) 4+ s+ '
73 211-0016-00 300001 303350 2 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR |
211-0246-00 303351 2 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.625 INCH.PNH,STL 78189 ORD BY DESCR
-74 210-0994-00 300001 303350 2 WASHER,FLAT:0125 1D X 0.25" OD,STL 86928 5702-201-20
prapnsastt(END ATTACHING PARTS) =
75 161-0033-24 .300001 300710 1 CABLE ASSY.PWR,:3.18 AWG,125V,108.3 L 16428 OBD
161-0033-26 300711 1 CABLE ASSY PWR:3,18 AWG,125V,101.3 L 16428 KH-9230
9-8 REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service
Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
2.76 220-0547-01 2 NUT,BLOCK:0.38 X 0.26 X 0.282 (2)4-40 000FW  ORD BY DESCR
bt “+(ATTACHING PARTS)" v+ b
77 211-0008-00  .300001 303350 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.POZ 83385  ORD BY DESCR
211-0661-00 303351 ) SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 78189  ORD BY DESCR
78 210-0004-00 300001 303350 2 WASHER,LOCK:#4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK  ORD BY DESCR
severesnsssEND ATTACHING PARTS) "
-79 210-0202-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189  2104-06-00-2520N
sesmasnness ey ATTACHING PARTS)™ ++#ese
-80 211-0501-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.125 INCH,PNH STL 83385  ORD BY DESCR
wrewsessese END ATTACHING PARTS) **####4s
-81 334-3397-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED CAUTION 80008  334-3397-00
B2 esmaam 1 TRANSFORMER:(SEE T1001 REPL)
srverusmensns ATTACHING PARTS) " +ees
-83 210-0407-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228.402
-84 210-0006-00 1 WASHER,LOCK: #6 INTL,0.018 THK,STL CD PL 78189  1206-00-00-0541C
-85 210-0202-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189  2104-06-00-2520N
sresseesese(END ATTACHING PARTS) ™ #*****
-86 200-2259-00  .300001 304855 1 COVER,SLIDE SW:GRAY PLASTIC 0000M  200-2259-00 |
200-2259-01 304856 1 COVER,SLIDE SW:GRAY PLASTIC 0000M  200-2259-01 i
.7 S 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:BATTERY CHARGER(SEE A3 REPL !
seesesnsssers ATTACHING PARTS)™ -+t |
-88 211.0116-00 300001 303350 3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385  ORD BY DESCR |
211-0661-00 303351 3 SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH,STL 78189  ORD BY DESCR i
ssssssenreey END ATTACHING PARTS) "** "+ {
[ . .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-89 131-0608-00  .300001 303550 24 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0608-00  .303551 21 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
-80 136-0252-07 300101 301730 12 .SOCKET,PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526  75060-012
B 1 SWITCH,SLIDE:(SEE S1005A,B REPL)
92 136-0514-00  .300001 303485 2 .SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT,8 DIP 73803  CS9002-8
136-0514-00 303486 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT,8 DIP 73803  CS9002-8
-93 344-0154-00 4 .CLIP ELECTRICAL:FUSE.CKT BD MT 80009  344.0154-00
-94 136-0269-02  .300001 303485 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,14 DIP,LOW CL 73803  CS9002-14
-95 214-0579-00 2 TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579-00
198-4435-00 303551 1 WIRE SET ELEC: 0000M  198-4435.00
131-2214-00  .303551 3 .STRAIN RLF TERM:CIRCUIT BOARD,22-16 AWG 27264  16-02.0037
131-2834-00 3 ..CONNECTOR,TERM:24-32 AWG PH BRZ
352-0161-00  .303551 1 .HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE,BLACK 80009  352-0161-00
7 S 5 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:POWER SUPPLY(SEE A2 REPL)

sesvesenensss s ATTACHING PARTS) *t*wess
-97 129-0712-00 3 SPACER,POST:37.2MM L.0.188 HEX 0ooom 129-0712-00
rersmass e END ATTACHING PARTS) " e
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-98 136-0252-00 300101 .301730 18 SOCKET,PIN TERM:0.145 INCH LONG 00779 2-330808-7

-99 131-0608-00 300001 .303550 13 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0608-00 .303551 3 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357

-100 342-0445-00 1 INSULATOR, FILM: SWITCH REGULATOR XFMR 0000M 342-0445-00

-101 342-0446-00 1 INSULATOR,FILM:DC-DC CONV XFMR,PLSTC 0000M 342-0446-00

-102 136-0263-04 10 .SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQUARE PIN 22526 75377-001
19B8-4434-00 .303551 1 WIRE SET,ELEC: 0000M 198-4434-00
131-2214-00 303551 10 .STRAIN RLF TERM:CIRCUIT BOARD,22-16 AWG 27264 16-02-0037
131-0707-00 303551 2 .CONNECTOR.TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOL 22526 47439
131-2834-00 1303551 8 ..CONNECTOR,TERM:24-32 AWG,PH BRZ
352-0162-00 .303551 1 ~HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
352-0162-08 .303551 1 -.CONN BODY PL,EL:4 WIRE GRAY B0O009 352-0162-08
352-0162-09 .303551 1 ..CONN BODY PL,EL:4 WIRE WHITE 80009 352-0162-09 ]

-103 210-0008-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.172 ID X 0.331"'0D.,S 78189 1208-00-00-0541C

-104 348-0055-00 1 GROMMET ,PLASTIC:0.25 INCH DIA 80009 348-0055-00

-105 213-0806-00 1 THUMBSCREW:0.375-32 X 20MM L,9.5MM 0000M 213-08086-00

-106 348-0253-00 1 GROMMET PLASTIC:BLACK,OBLONG,3.0X0.925 80009 348-0253-00

-107 105-0062-02 1 LATCH,THUMB:BATTERY BOX AL 80009 105-0062-02

sesssssssnnss s ATTACHING PARTS) " e
-108 211-0140-00 1 SCREW,SHOULDER:4-40 X 0.775,SPCL,STL,CRPL 0000M 211-0140-00

0
I
>
z
2]
m
z2
m
o
3
=
>
=
=}
-

REV NOV 1983 9-9



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
2-109 210-0802-00 .300001 300110 1 WASHER, FLAT:0.15 ID X 0.312 INCH OD 12327 ORD BY DESCR
210-1318-00 300111 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.169 ID X 0.02 THK,STL o00oM 210-1318-00
-110 210-0848-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.166 ID X 0.03 THK,0.186 O 83903 ORD BY DESCR
111 210-0994-00 .300001 .303060 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,STL 86928 5702-201-20
210-0994-00 .303061 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,STL 86928 5702-201-20
bbbt “(END ATTACHING PARTS)"*"**"***
-112 ————- e 1 TRANSISTOR:(SEE Q1010 REPL)
sesaeusaseess ATTACHING PARTS)" """
-113 210-0406-00 1 NUT PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
seeseavesns(END ATTACHING PARTS) """
114 342-0163-01 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:XSTR,0.675 X 0.625 X 0.001 80009  342-0163-01
-115 386-3953-01 1 PLATE.SPACER:BATTERY PLASTIC 0oooMm 386-3953-01
""""""”(ATTACH'NG PAHTS).--"....“
118 211-0008-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,POZ 83385 ORD BY DESCR
117 210-0406-00 2 NUT,PLAIN HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-118 210-0054-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212'0D S 83385 ORD BY DESCH
penwnsnnss(END ATTACHING PARTS) """
---------- - .PLATE,SPACER INCLUDES:
-119 210-0994-00 2 WASHER FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,STL 86928 5702-201-20
-120 211-0507-00 2 SCREW MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH.,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-121 210-0202-00 2 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N
-122 129-0735-00 2 SPACER,POST:7.6MM L,0.25 HEX 0000M 129-0735-00
-123 134.0013-00 2 PLUG TIP:BANANA 74970 108-753-17
sevavesienssen ATTACHING PARTS) "+ tee*
-124 210-0583-00 2 NUT,PLAIN HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-125 210-0046-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 768189 1214-05-00-0541C
-126 210-0269-00 2 TERMINAL LUG:NON LOCKING,0.257" MTG HOLE 78584 905-020
AR ****(END ATTACHING PARTS) ********
-127 386-3951.-01 1 PLATE BATTERY PACK:ALUMINUM 0000M 366-3951-01
vesssussessers ATTACHING PARTS) *++teneer
-128 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL POZ 83385 ORD BY DESCR
-129 211-0007-00 2 SCREW.MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
presssessss(END ATTACHING PARTS) = "
-130 129-0714-00 2 SPACER,POST:34MM L W/4-40 BRASS 0000M 129-0714-00
verenssnassnes ATTACHING PARTS) """+
13 211-0532-00 4 SCREW MACHINE:6-32 X 0.75 INCHFILH 5TL 83385 ORD BY DESCR
seessnrens(END ATTACHING PARTS) et
-132 343.0780-00 1 CLAMP,BATTERY: 0000M 343-0780-00
-133 343-0778-00 1 CLAMP BATTERY: 0000M 343-0779-00
-134 342-0435-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:CABINET TOP 0000M 342-0435-00
sesrusmesnsns ATTACHING PARTS) """
-135 211-0008-00 .300001 303350 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,POZ 83385 ORD BY DESCR
211-0661-00 .303351 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH PNH,STL 78189 ORD BY DESCR
-136 210-0994-00 .300001 .303350 1 WASHER, FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,5TL 86928 5702-201-20
srsrerassniy END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "
-137 366-1559-04 1 PUSH BUTTON:SIL GY.OFF 80009 366-1559-04
384.1553-00 1 EXT SHAFT ASSY: 0000M 384-1553-00
-138 384-1136-00 1 .EXTENSION SHAFT:0.95 INCH LONG 80009 384-1136-00
-139 103-0186-01 1 ADAPTER EXT SFT:PUSH SW.0.45 OFFSET 80009 103-0186-01
-140 384-1101-00 1 LEXTENSION SHAFT:4.14 INCH LONG B0O009 384-1101-00
141 366-1512-00 3 PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,0.18 SQ X 0.83 INCH LG BO009 366-1512-00
-142 384-1292-00 3 EXTENSION SHAFT:2.417 INCH LONG,PLASTIC 80009 384-1292-00
672-0757-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSEMBLY DMM 0000M 672-0757-00
susrsssennneny ATTACHING PARTS) " rmmstee
-143 211-0116-00 300001 .303350 3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH PNH BRS 83385 ORD BY DESCR
211-0661-00 303351 3 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 78189 ORD BY DESCR
sesrevisrnt END ATTACHING PARTS) """
amenn om - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-144 e - 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:DMM INP & P/S(SEE A6 REPL)
prrarerienn ATTACHING PARTS) wwmemeet
-145 211-0116-00 3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 ORD BY DESCR
Jeesseseni END ATTACHING PARTS) " "
. ..CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-146 131.2213-01 1 _.CONN PLUG ELEC:CKT BD,16 CONTACT 0000M 131-2213-01

REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
-147 136-0514-00 .300001 .303485 4 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT,8 DIP 73803 CS§9002-8
-148 136-0260-02 .300001 .303485 2 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,16 DIF,LOW C 71785 133-51-92-008
-149 214-0579-00 1 .TERM TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
-150 136-0252-07 .300001 301730 24 .SOCKET PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22528 75060-012
-151 131-0608-00 .300001 300110 4 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0608-00 300111 2 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0589-00 .300001 .300110 4 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029
131-0589-00 300111 2 _TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029
182 e 1 .SWITCH,PUSH:(SEE $900 REPL)
-153 344-0154-00 2 .CLIP,ELECTRICAL FUSE.CKT BD MT 80009 344.0154-00
154 e e 1 .SWITCH,PUSH:(SEE S800 REPL)
-155 361-0411-00 6 .SPACER,PUSH SV:0.13 W X 0.375 INCH L.PLS 71590 J64285-00
-156 337-2562-00 i SHIELD ELECTRICAL:DMM CKT BD,W/INSULATORS 0000M 337-2562-00
-157 129-0716-00 3 SPACER,POST:7MM L.W/4-40 INT-EXT THD BRAS 0000M 129-0716-00
RETHOve +4e+(ATTACHING PARTS) *++++2ew++
-158 210-0406-00 3 NUT,PLAIN,HEX :4-40 X 0.188 INCH BRS 73743 12161-50
-158 210-1002-00 3 'WASHER FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 ORD BY DESCR
-160 210-0054-00 3 'WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212"0D § 83385 ORD BY DESCR
sresrerie(END ATTACHING PARTS) "™ "
-161 361-0466-00 1 SPACER,NONMETALLIC:7TMM LG 0000M 361-0466-00
162 e e 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DMM A/D & LOGIC(SEE AS REP
-163 131-2212-00 1 CONN,PLUG ELEC:CKT BD.12 CONTACTS 0000M 131.2212-00
-164 136-0514-00 300001 .303485 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEC:MICROCIRCUIT.B DIP 73803 Cs59002-8
-185 136-0269-02 .300001 303485 3 .SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,14 DIP,LOW C 73803 CS9002-14
-166 136-0260-02 .300001 .303485 5 .SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,16 DIP,LOW C 71785 133.51.92-.008
-167 136-0578-00 1 SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT 24 PIN.LOW PROFI 73803 C 59002-24
-168 136-0702-01 1 .SOCKET,PIN TERM:U/W 0.8MM DIA PIN 0000M 136-0702-01
-169 136-0252-07 .300001 .301730 18 .SOCKET,PIN CONN:W/O DIMPLE 22526 75060-012
-170 wmmmn mmann 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:LED DISPLAY(SEE A7 REPL)
-171 210-0406-00 3 NUT.PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-172 407-2145-00 1 BRACKET, SUPPORT: 0000M 407-2145-00
-173 129-0175-00 1 INSULATOR . STDF: 80009 129-0175-00
-174 129-0713-00 1 SPACER POST:19.05MM L W/4-40 BRASS 0000OM 129-0713-00
-175 407-2146-01 1 BRACKET INPUT:W/HARDWARE ,PLSTC 0000M 407-2146-01
i “(ATTACHING PARTS)™*** ™"
-176 211-0603-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH.HEX HD ST 83385 ORD BY DESCR
177 210-0006-00 2 WASHER,LOCK: #6 INTL,0.018 THK,STL CD PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541C
sessssssnsty END ATTACHING PARTS) """
---------- - ANPUT BRACKET INCLUDES:
-178 214-0304-00 1 INSERT: 01556 70015-04
-178 210-0202-00 2 TERMINAL LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N
evssesnier s ATTACHING PARTS) o weees
-180 210-0407-00 2 NUT,PLAIN HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH BRS 73743 3038-0228-402
eeseee END ATTACHING PARTS) ™"
-181 131-1958-00 2 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT CARD MOUNTED 80009 131-1958-00
-182 358-0584-01 1 BUSHING,CONN:0.325 ID,PLASTIC 80009 358-0584-01
-183 358-0584-00 1 JBUSHING.CONN:0.325 ID,PLASTIC 80009 358-0584-00
-184 342-0433-00 1 INSULATOR PLATE:POSITION POT FRONT 0000M 342-0433-00
-185 342-0434-00 1 INSULATOR PLATE:CHASSIS,BOTTOM 0000M 342-0434-00
-186 220-0547-01 1 NUT,BLOCK:0.38 X 0.26 X 0.282 (2)4-40 000FW ORD BY DESCR
seeressssessss ATTACHING PARTS)  **te tees
-187 211-0105-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG.FLH ST 83385 ORD BY DESCR
presareesee(END ATTACHING PARTS)™™""""""
334-3379-00 300111 1 MARKER IDENT:MARKED GROUND SYMBOL 80009 334-3379-00
-188 441-1439-00 1 CHASSIS, SCOPE: 0000M 441-1439-00
198-3985-00 1 WIRE SET.ELEC: 0000M 198-3985-00
175-0825-01 FT .CABLE,SP,ELEC: 08261 551026710610C-X
-189 175-0863-00 FT ‘WIRE.ELECTRICAL:2 WIRE RIBBON 08261 55.0222-7(1061)
-190 175-0827-00 FT .CABLE,SP.ELEC:4,26 AWG,STRD.PVC JKT,RBN 08261 5504267(1061)0C
175-0861-00 FT \WIRE ELECTRICAL:4 WIRE RIBBON 08261 S5-0422-7(1061)
191 175-0828-00 FT \WIRE ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 08261 58-0526-710610C
-182 175-0832.00 FT \WIRE ELECTRICAL:9 WIRE RIBBON 08261 55-0926(1061)0C
175-0826-01 FT .CABLE SP,ELEC:9,26 AWG,STRD.PVC JKT,RBN 08261 $50926710610C-X

REV NOV 1983 9-11



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Replaceable Mechanical Parts—305 Service

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number

2-193 131-0707-00  .300001 .300110 99 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439

131-0707-00 300111 .303550 a7 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439
131-0707-00 303551 5 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439
131.-2834-00 19 .CONNECTOR, TERM:24-32 AWG PH BRZ

194 131-0621-00  .300001 .300110 6 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231
131-0621-00  .300117 8 .CONNECTOR, TERM:22-26 AWG BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231

195 352-0171-00 300001 .300110 1 .HLDR TERM CONN:1 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0171-00

196 352.0169-00 300001 .300110 6 .HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00
352-0169-00 300111 .303550 5 .HLDR, TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
352-0169-00 303551 1 .HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00
352.0169.03 300001 .300110 1 .CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0169-03
352-0169-03 300111 .303550 3 .CONN BODY PL.EL:2 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0169-03
352-0169-03 303551 1 .CONN BODY PL EL:2 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0169-03
352.0169.06 300001 .303550 | .CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE BLUE 80009 352.0169-06
352-0169-09 300001 .303550 1 .CONN BODY PL.EL:2 WIRE WHITE 80009 352.0169-09

197 352-0161-00 5 HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0161-00
352.0161-02 1 .CONN BODY PL,EL:3 WIRE RED 80009 352.0161-02
352-0161-09 1 .CONN BODY PL,EL:3 WIRE WHITE 80009 352.0161-09

-198 352-0162-00  .300001 .300110 5 .HLDR, TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
352.0162-00 300111 .303550 3 .HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
352-0162-00  .303551 1 .HLDR TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352.0162-00
352-0162-08 300111 .303550 2 .CONN BODY PL,EL:4 WIRE GRAY 80009 352-0162-08

-199 352.0163-00 300001 .303550 2 .CONN BODY PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00

-200 352-0197-00 300001 300110 2 .CONN BODY PL.EL:1 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0197-00
352-0197-00 300111 4 .CONN BODY PL,EL:1 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0197-00

-201 352.0198-00 2 .HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0198-00

9-12 REV NOV 1983



https://www.manualsplus.com/

Fig. &
Index  Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
3-1 200-2260-00 1 COVER,CARYG CASE: 0000M 200-2260-00
-2 016-0401-00 1 CASE,CARRYING: 0000M  016-0401-00
-3 346-0131-00 | STRAP ASSY,CRYG 0000M  346-0131-00
-4 012-0732-00 1 LEAD SET,ELEC:UL RATED 80009 012-0732-00
=5 010-6149-03 2 PROBE,VOLTAGE:P6149,2 METER, 10X W/ACCESS 80009 010-6149-03
-6 331-0394-01 1 w[NDOU,CRT:GLEﬁR,PLﬁSTIC 0000OM  331-0394-01
=7 012-0406-00 | CABLE ASSY:PWR DL 0000M 012-0406-00
159-0164-00 2 FUSE,CARTRIDGE:O.l&,ESGV,S SEC 0000M 159-0164-00
159-0163-00 1 FUSE,CARTRIDGE:0.25A,250V,0.2 SEC 0000M 159-0163-00
159-0156-00 1 FUSE,CARTRIDGE:I.SA,ZSOV 0000M 159-0156-00
070-2423-01 1 MANUAL,TECH: SERVICE 80009 070-2423-01
070-2424-00 1 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80009 070-2424-00
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
016=-0297-00 1 VISOR,CRT: 80009 016-0297-00
016-0327-01 1 ADAPTER,CAMERA:EXTENSION 80009 016-0327-01
103-0033-00 | ADAPTER,CONN:BNC TO BINDING POST 95712 2048-2NT34
378-0843-01 1 FILTER,LIGHT CRT:AMBER 80009 1378-0843-01

REV C MAR 1980

305 DMM OSCILLOSCOPE

§31HOSS302V



https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com


https://www.manualsplus.com/

